
WARNING:
1. If protection against high speed particles 

at extremes of temperature is required 
then the selected eye-protector should 
be marked with the letter T immediately 
after the impact letter, i.e. FT, BT or AT. If the 
impact letter is not followed by the letter 
“T”, then the eye-protector shall only be 
used against high speed particles AT ROOM 
TEMPERATURE ONLY.

2. If the impact letter is followed by the letter 
“T” on the lens, but NOT on the frame or 
vice versa, then the eye-protector shall only 
be used against high speed particles at 
ROOM TEMPERATURE ONLY.

3. If the symbol F,B and A are not common 
to both ocular and the frame then it is 
the lower level which shall be assigned to 
complete eye protector.

4. The eye-protector is impact-resistant, but if 
prescription spectacle is worn underneath 
the eye-protector, it may transmit impacts, 
thus creating a hazard to the wearer.

5. The materials used in this eye-protector 
may cause an allergic reaction to the skin 
of susceptible wearers. If any reaction 
is observed, doctors’ advice should be 
immediately sought.

6. It is not suggested that end users replace 
the lens by themselves. Once lens is 
scratched or damaged, please discard 
and replace a new product immediately. 
There are no any accessories or spare parts 
available for this eye protector.

7. Please be aware when driving into tunnels 
wearing tinted or photochromic lenses 
since sudden dimness of light may cause 
visual diffi  culties.

PLEASE PAY ATTENTION TO THE 
FOLLOWING:
• Scratched or pitted of lens will reduce 

the eye-protector’s impact resistance and 
optical quality.

• The product life depends on the 
conditions of use and store. Under 
normal usage and correct storage, this 
product should off er suffi  cient protection 
for 2 years.

• The eye-protector is impact-resistant but it 
will not protect against all impact hazards, 
such as fragmenting grinding wheels, 
high-speed projectiles, explosive devices 
or molten metal, unless it is designed for 
that specifi c use and is marked so.

MAINTENANCE OF EYE PROTECTOR
• This eye-protector should be stored 

away from direct sunlight and abrasive 
chemicals.

• The eye-protector should be cleaned with 
water. Use a lint free cloth and gently pat 
the lens dry.

• The eye-protector can be disinfected with 
a mild detergent mixed with water.

• The eye-protector should be inspected 
frequently. Once it is worn, pitted or 
damaged, please discard and use a new 
eye-protector (goggle / spectacle).

• Clear lens / Clear AF lens marked with scale 
number 2C-1.2, fi lters out 99% off  harmful 
UV radiation to 380nm with good color 
recognition but do not protect against 
sun glare.

• Smoke lens / Smoke AF lens marked with 
scale number 5-2.5, generally used in 
Central Europe, off ers adequate protection 
against sun glare.

FRAME MARKINGS

Identifi cation of the manufacturer

Number of the EN Standard

Field(s) of use

Impact resistance

Small head

Highest ocular scale number

Certifi cation mark

FIELD OF USE 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

3

Indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection for use against 
droplets (goggle) and splashes of 
liquids (face-shields)

4
Indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection for use against 
dust with a particle size of >5 μm

5

Indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection for use against 
gases, vapours, sprays, smoke and 
dust with a particle size <5μm

9

Indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection for use 
against splashes of molten metals 
and resistance to hot solids 
penetration.

IMPACT RESISTANCE LEVEL 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

B

indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection against 
medium energy impact from 
high speed particles at room 
temperature

BT

Indicates this eye-protector provides 
protection against medium energy 
impact from high speed particles at 
extremes of temperature ((55±2)°C 
and (-5±2)°C)

F
indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection against low 
energy impact from high speed 
particles

FT

Indicates this eye-protector 
provides protection against 
low energy impact from high 
speed particles at extremes 
of temperature ((55±2)°C and 
(-5±2) °C)

S
indicates the frame is classifi ed 
as having General Increased 
Robustness

FOR SMALL HEAD 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

H Indicates this eye-protector is 
designed to fi t a small head

HIGHEST OCULAR SCALE 
NUMBER (APPLICABLE TO 
GOGGLES INTENDED TO 
PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST 
OPTICAL RADIATION)

Indication of the maximum scale number 
of fi ltering oculars that could be fi tted 
to goggle.

LENS MARKINGS  

Lens scale number

Identifi cation of the manufacturer

Optical class

Impact resistance

Other lens properties

Certifi cation mark

LENS SCALE (Lens scale (x-y, where 
x=code number, y= shade number)

2-y
Indicates this eye-protector intended 
for use with UV fi lter

2C-y
Indicates this eye protector intended 
for use with UV fi lter (with good 
colour recognition)

3-y
Indicates this eye-protector intended 
for use with UV fi lter (with good 
colour recognition)

5-y
Indicates this eye protector intended 
for use with sunglare fi lter (without 
IR specifi cation)

6-y
Indicates this eye protector intended 
for use with sunglare fi lter (with IR 
specifi cation)

y shade no. for welding lens

OPTICAL CLASS

1 indicates optical class 1 quality

2 indicates optical class 2 quality

OTHER LENS PROPERTIES 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

K
indicates the lens is resistant to 
surface damage by fi ne particles

N
Indicates the lens is resistant to 
fogging of oculars

9

Indicates this eye-protector provides 
protection for use against splashes 
of molten metals and resistance to 
hot solids penetration.

KN
indicates the lens is resistant to 
surface damage by fi ne particles and 
to fogging of oculars
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تحذير:
 إذا �اںت الحماية مطلوبة ضد الجسيمات عالية ال�عة . 1

ز  � الع��
عںد درجات الحرارة القصوى، فيجب تعليم وا��

ة بعد حرف "مستوى مقاومة  المُحدد بالحرف "T" مُبا��
الصدمات"، أي FT أو BT أو AT. إذا �ان حرف "مستوى 

مقاومة الصدمات" غ�� متبوع بالحرف "T"، فيجب 
ز فقط ضد الجسيمات عالية ال�عة  � الع��

استخدام وا��
عںد درجة حرارة الغرفة فقط.

 إذا �ان حرف "مستوى مقاومة الصدمات" متبوعًا . 2
طار أو  بالحرف "T" ع� العدسة، ولكن ليس ع� ا��

ز فقط ضد  � الع��
العكس بالعكس، فيجب استخدام وا��

الجسيمات عالية ال�عة عںد درجة حرارة الغرفة فقط.
ً�ا ل�ل من العدسة . 3  إذا لم يكن الرمز F و B و A مش��

طار، فإن المستوى ا��د�ز هو الذي يجب  العيںية وا��
. ز � الع��

كمال وا�� تخصيصه ��
ز مقاومًا للصدمات، ولكن إذا تم ارتداء . 4 � الع��

 يعُت�� وا��
، فقد تںقل تأث��  ز � الع��

الںظارات الطبية تحت وا��
الصدمات، مما يشُ�ل خطرًا ع� مرتديها.

ز هذا قد تسبب رد فعل . 5 � الع��
� وا��

 المواد المستخدمة �ز
ز لذلك. إذا  ز المعرض�� تحس�� للجلد للمُستخدم��

، يںبغي استشارة أحد  لوحظ حدوث أي رد فعل تحس��
ا��طباء ع� الفور.

 � يوُ� بأن يستبدل المستخدمون الںهائيون العدسة . 6
بأںفسهم. بمجرد خدش العدسة أو تلفها، يرجى التخلص 

مںها واستبدالها بمںتج جديد ع� الفور. � توجد أي 
ز هذا. � الع��

ملحقات أو قطع غيار متوفرة لوا��
� ا��ںفاق مرتدياً عدسات . 7

 يرجى ا�ںتباه عںد القيادة �ز
ملوںة أو صابغة بالضوء (فوتوكروميك)، حيث إن خفوت 

الضوء فجأة قد يسُبب إعاقة ب�ية.

: يرُجى ا�نتباه لما ي��
 • �

 تعريض العدسة للخدش أو الںقر سيُقلل من قدرة وا��
ز ع� مقاومة الصدمات وجودته الب�ية. الع��

ة صلاحية المںتج ع� ظروف ا�ستخدام •   تعتمد ف��
والتخزين. تحت ا�ستخدام العادي والتخزين الصحيح، 
. ز فإن هذا المںتج يجب أن يوفر حماية �افية لمدة عام��

ز مُقاوم للصدمات ول�ںه لن يحمي من •  � الع��
 إن وا��

جميع مخاطر التصادم، مثل شظايا عجلات التجليخ أو 
المقذوفات عالية ال�عة أو ا��جهزة المتفجرة أو المعادن 

المںصهرة، ما لم يتم تصميمه لذلك ا�ستخدام بعيںه 
ويكون عليه علامة بذلك.

� �
� الع
صيانة وا��

ز هذا بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس •  � الع��
 يجب حفظ وا��

ة والمواد الكيماوية ال�اشطة. المبا��
ز بالماء. استخدم قطعة قماش •  � الع��

 يجب تںظيف وا��
خالية من الوبر والںسالة وجفف العدسة بلطف.

ز بمںظف خفيف ممزوج بالماء.•  � الع��
يمُكن تطه�� وا��

ز بش�ل متكرر. بمجرد أن يتعرض •  � الع��
 يجب فحص وا��

جى التخلص مںه  ُ ز للتآ�ل أو الںقر أو التلف، ف�� � الع��
وا��

ز (ںظارة واقية) جديد. � ع��
واستخدام وا��

 • ،2C-1.2 مزودة بںطاق تدريج Clear AF /Clear عدسة طراز 
ترُشح %99 من ا��شعة فوق البںفسجية الضارة ح�� طول 

بؤري 380 ںاںوم�� مع قابلية التعرف ع� ا��لوان بش�ل جيد 
ول�ںها � تحمي من وهج الشمس.

 عدسة طراز Smoke AF /Smoke مزودة بںطاق تدريج • 
� وسط أوروبا، وتوفر حماية �افية 

5-2.5، وتسُتخدم عادة �ز
ضد وهج الشمس.

طار ع�مات ا��

مُعرفّ الجهة المُصں�عة

EN رقم معيار

مجال (مجا�ت) ا�ستخدام

مقاومة الصدمات

رأس صغ��

أع� ںطاق تدريج للعدسة العيںية

علامة ا�عتماد

مجال ا�ستخدام (حيثما ينطبق)

3

ز هذا يوفر الحماية عںد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

ات والرذاذ (ںظارة واقية)  ا�ستخدام من القط��
وزخّات السوائل (واقٍ للوجه)

4

ز هذا يوفر الحماية عںد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

ا�ستخدام ضد الغبار ذي حجم جسيمات 
> 5 ميكرون

5

ز هذا يوفر الحماية عںد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

ا�ستخدام ضد الغازات وا��بخرة والرشّ والدخان 
والغبار ذي حجم جسيمات < 5 ميكرون

9

ز هذا يوفر الحماية عںد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

ا�ستخدام ضد الزخّات المںبعثة من المعادن 
اق المواد  المںصهرة كما يوفر المقاومة ضد اخ��

الصلبة الساخںة.

مستوى مقاومة الصدمات (حيثما ينطبق)

B
ز هذا يوفر الحماية ضد تأث��  � الع��

يشُ�� إلى أن وا��
الطاقة المتوسط من الجسيمات عالية ال�عة عںد 

درجة حرارة الغرفة

BT

ز هذا يوفر الحماية ضد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

تأث�� الطاقة المتوسط من الجسيمات عالية ال�عة 
عںد درجات الحرارة المتطرفة ((55 2±) °مئوية 

و (5- 2±) °مئوية)

F
ز هذا يوفر الحماية ضد تأث��  � الع��

يشُ�� إلى أن وا��
الطاقة المںخفض من الجسيمات عالية ال�عة

FT

ز هذا يوفر الحماية ضد تأث��  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

الطاقة المںخفض من الجسيمات عالية ال�عة 
عںد درجات الحرارة المتطرفة ((55 2±) °مئوية 

و (5- 2±) °مئوية)

S
طار مُصںف باعتباره ذا درجة  يشُ�� إلى أن ا��

ايدة ز متاںة عامة م��

للرأس الصغ�� (حيثما ينطبق)

H
ز هذا مُصمم ليتںاسب  � الع��

يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

مع أي رأس صغ��

كيب ع�  أع� نطاق تدريج للعدسة العينية (قابلة لل��
النظارات الواقية المُستخدمة بهدف توف�� الحماية 

شعاعات الضوئية) من ا��

 �
شيح العيںية ال�� يشُ�� إلى أق� ںطاق تدريج لعدسات ال��

يمكن تركيبها ع� الںظارة الواقية.

ع�مات العدسة  

رقم تدريج العدسة

مُعرفّ الجهة المُصں�عة

الفئة الب�ية

مقاومة الصدمات

الخصائص ا��خرى للعدسة

علامة ا�عتماد

تدريج العدسة (تدريج العدسة (x-y، حيث x = رقم 
الكود و y = رقم الحماية)

2-y
ز هذا مُخصص للاستخدام  � الع��

يشُ�� إلى أن وا��
مع مرشح ا��شعة فوق البںفسجية

2C-y

ز هذا مُخصص للاستخدام  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

مع مرشح ا��شعة فوق البںفسجية (مع التعرف 
الجيد ع� ا��لوان)

3-y

ز هذا مُخصص للاستخدام  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

مع مرشح ا��شعة فوق البںفسجية (مع التعرف 
الجيد ع� ا��لوان)

5-y

ز هذا مُخصص للاستخدام  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

مع مرشح وهج الشمس (بدون مواصفات ا��شعة 
تحت الحمراء)

6-y

ز هذا مُخصص للاستخدام  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

مع مرشح وهج الشمس (مع مواصفات ا��شعة 
تحت الحمراء)

yرقم الحماية لعدسة اللحام

الفئة الب¦ية

يشُ�� إلى جودة الفئة الب�ية رقم 11

يشُ�� إلى جودة الفئة الب�ية رقم 22

الخصائص ا�ªخرى للعدسة (حيثما ينطبق)

K
يشُ�� إلى أن العدسة مُقاومة للتلف السطحي 

بسبب الجسيمات الدقيقة

N
يشُ�� إلى أن العدسة مُقاومة لتضبيب 

العدسات العيںية

9

ز هذا يوفر الحماية عںد  � الع��
يشُ�� إلى أن وا��

ا�ستخدام ضد الزخّات المںبعثة من المعادن 
اق المواد  المںصهرة كما يوفر المقاومة ضد اخ��

الصلبة الساخںة.

KN

يشُ�� إلى أن العدسة مُقاومة للتلف السطحي 
بسبب الجسيمات الدقيقة وكذلك لتضبيب 

العدسات العيںية
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EN 166:2001تعليمات للمستخدم AR

VAROVÁNÍ:
1. Je-li požadována odolnost proti ásticím s 

vysokou rychlostí pi extrémních teplotách, 
vyberte ochranu oí s oznaením písmenem 
T, které musí následovat bezprostedn po 
písmenu oznaujícím odolnost proti nárazu, 
tj. FT, BT nebo AT. Pokud po písmenu 
odolnosti proti nárazu nenásleduje písmeno 
„T“, lze ochranu oí používat na ochranu 
proti ásticím s vysokou rychlostí POUZE PI 
POKOJOVÉ TEPLOT.

2. Pokud je písmeno „T“ uvedeno za 
písmenem odolnosti proti nárazu pouze na 
zornících, ALE NIKOLIV na obroukách (nebo 
naopak), lze ochranu oí používat na ochranu 
proti ásticím s vysokou rychlostí POUZE PI 
POKOJOVÉ TEPLOT.

3. Pokud nejsou obrouky i zorníky oznaeny 
stejnými písmeny F, B nebo A, je teba poítat 
s nižší úrovní ochrany pro celý chráni oí.

4. Chráni oí je odolný vi nárazu. Pokud však 
nosíte pod chrániem oí dioptrické brýle, mže 
se pes n náraz penést a ohrozit nositele.

5. Citlivjším nositelm mohou materiály použité 
pi výrob chránie oí zpsobit alergickou 
reakci. V pípad potíží je teba ihned se 
poradit s lékaem.

6. Koncovým uživatelm se nedoporuuje 
samostatná výmna zorník. Poškrábané 
nebo poškozené zorníky okamžit vymte za 
nové. K tmto chránim oí se nedodává žádné 
píslušenství ani náhradní díly.

7. Pokud máte nasazeny zabarvené nebo 
fotochromatické brýle, dbejte zvýšené 
opatrnosti pi vjíždní do tunel, nebo náhlý 
pokles svtla mže zpsobit omezené vidní.

VNUJTE POZORNOST NÁSLEDUJÍCÍM 
UPOZORNNÍM:
• Jsou-li zorníky poškrábané nebo jsou na 

nich drobné prohlubn po mechanickém 
poškození, jejich odolnost proti nárazu mže 
být snížena, stejn jako optická kvalita.

• Životnost produktu závisí na zpsobu 
používání a skladování. Je-li produkt 
bžn používán a správn skladován, ml by 
poskytovat postaující ochranu po dobu 
minimáln 2 let.

• Chráni oí poskytuje odolnost proti nárazu, 
ale nechrání proti všem nárazm jako nap. 
proti úlomkm brusného kotoue, tlesm 
letícím vysokou rychlostí, výbuchm i 
roztaveným kovm, pokud není k takovým 
úelm uren a náležit oznaen.

ÚDRŽBA CHRÁNIE OÍ
• Tento chráni oí je teba uchovávat tak, aby 

nebyl vystaven pímým slunením paprskm a 
abrazivním materiálm.

• Chráni oí je teba omývat vodou. Zorníky 
osušte jemným pikládáním mkké tkaniny.

• Chráni oí lze dezinfi kovat ve slabém roztoku 
dezinfekního inidla.

• Chráni oí je teba asto kontrolovat. Jakmile 
zane jevit známky opotebení, objeví se na 
nm drobné prohlubn od narážejících ástic i 
jiné známky poškození, je teba zaít používat 
nový chráni oí (masku/brýle).

• Zorníky Clear / Clear AF s íslem odstínu 
2C-1,2 dokáží odfi ltrovat 99 % škodlivého 
UV záení o vlnové délce do 380 nm pi 
souasném dobrém rozpoznávání barev. 
Neposkytují však ochranu proti slunci.

• Zorníky Smoke / Smoke AF s íslem odstínu 
5-2,5, které se typicky používají ve stední 
Evrop, nabízejí odpovídající ochranu 
proti slunci.

ZNAKY NA OBROUKÁCH

Identifi kace výrobce

íslo evropské normy EN

Oblasti využití

Odolnost proti nárazu

Malá hlava

Nejvyšší íslo odstínu

Certifi kaní znaka

OBLAST VYUŽITÍ
(JE-LI RELEVANTNÍ)

3
Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí chrání 
ped kapkami (brýle) nebo sprškami 
kapalin (obliejové štíty)

4
Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí chrání 
ped prachem s ásticemi vtšími 
než 5 μm

5

Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí chrání 
ped plyny, párami, aerosoly, kouem 
a prachem s ásticemi menšími 
než 5 μm

9

Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí chrání 
ped sprškami roztavených kov 
a odolává proniknutí horkých 
pevných ástic.

STUPEŇ ODOLNOSTI PROTI NÁRAZU 
(JE-LI RELEVANTNÍ)

B
oznauje, že ochrana oí chrání ped 
nárazy ástic o vysoké rychlosti se 
stední energií pi pokojové teplot.

BT

oznauje, že ochrana oí chrání ped 
nárazy ástic o vysoké rychlosti se 
stední energií pi extrémních teplotách. 
((55±2)°C a (-5±2)°C)

F
oznauje, že ochrana oí chrání ped 
nárazy ástic o vysoké rychlosti s 
nízkou energií.

FT

oznauje, že ochrana oí chrání ped 
nárazy ástic o vysoké rychlosti 
s nízkou energií pi extrémních 
teplotách. ((55±2)°C a (-5±2)°C)

S
oznauje, že obrouky jsou 
hodnoceny jako s obecn zvýšenou 
odolností

PRO MALOU HLAVU (JE-LI 
RELEVANTNÍ)

H
Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro malou hlavu.

NEJVYŠŠÍ ÍSLO ODSTÍNU (VZTAHUJE 
SE KE SKLM URENÝM PRO 
OCHRANU PED SVTELNÝM ZÁENÍM)

Oznauje maximální íslo odstínu skel 
pohlcujících svtelné záení, kterými lze tyto 
brýle osadit.

ZNAENÍ ZORNÍK  

íslo odstínu zorníku

Identifi kace výrobce

Optická tída

Odolnost proti nárazu

Jiné vlastnosti zorník

Certifi kaní znaka

ODSTÍN ZORNÍKU
(odstín zorníku (x-y, ke x=typ fi ltru, 
y= íslo odstínu)

2-y
oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro použití s UV fi ltrem

2C-y
oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro použití s UV fi ltrem (s dobrým 
rozlišením barev)

3-y
oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro použití s UV fi ltrem (s dobrým 
rozlišením barev)

5-y
oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro použití s fi ltrem proti slunci (bez 
IR specifi kace)

6-y
oznauje, že tato ochrana oí je urena 
pro použití s fi ltrem proti slunci (s 
IR specifi kací)

y íslo odstínu pro sváecí zorníky

OPTICKÁ TÍDA

1 oznauje optickou tídu 1

2 oznauje optickou tídu 2

OSTATNÍ VLASTNOSTI ZORNÍK (JE-LI 
RELEVANTNÍ)

K
oznauje, že zorník odolává 
povrchovému poškození drobnými 
ásticemi

N oznauje, že zorník odolává zamlžení

9

Oznauje, že tato ochrana oí chrání 
ped sprškami roztavených kov a 
odolává proniknutí horkými pevnými 
ásticemi.

KN
oznauje, že zorník odolává 
povrchovému poškození drobnými 
ásticemi a zamlžení
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I VIII

II IX

III
X

III VIII

X

XII

V

VI

IV
XI

IV

XI
V

XIIVI

XIIIVII

POKYNY PRO UŽIVATELE  EN 166:2001CZ

ADVARSEL:
1. Hvis beskyttelse mod højhastighedspartikler 

er nødvendigt, skal det valgte øjenværn 
markeres med bogstavet T lige efter 
slagbogstavet, dvs. FT, BT eller AT. 
Hvis slagbogstavet ikke følges af 
bogstavet “T”, må øjenværnet KUN 
bruges mod højhastighedspartikler VED 
STUETEMPERATUR.

2. Hvis slagbogstavet følges af bogstavet 
“T” på linsen, men IKKE på stellet 
eller omvendt, må øjenværnet KUN 
bruges mod højhastighedspartikler VED 
STUETEMPERATUR.

3. Hvis symbolerne F, B og A ikke gælder for 
både linse og stel, skal det laveste niveau 
gælde for hele øjenværnet.

4. Øjenværnet er slagfast, men hvis man bærer 
briller med styrke nedenunder øjenværnet, 
kan disse overføre slag og således udgøre 
en fare for brugeren.

5. De materialer, der anvendes i dette 
øjenværn, kan forårsage en allergisk 
reaktion i følsomme brugeres hud. Hvis der 
observeres en reaktion af en hvilken som 
helst art, skal man straks søge lægehjælp.

6. Det kan ikke tilrådes, at slutbrugere udskifter 
linserne selv. Når først en linse er ridset 
eller beskadiget, skal hele produktet straks 
kasseres og et nyt anskaffes. Der kan 
hverken fås tilbehør eller reservedele til 
dette øjenværn.

7. Vi gør opmærksom på, at der kan opstå 
synsproblemer på grund af den pludselige 
dæmpning af lyset, hvis man kører ind i 
tunneller, mens man bærer farvede eller 
fotokrome linser.

DU BEDES VÆRE OPMÆRKSOM PÅ 
FØLGENDE:
• Ridsede linser, eller linser med fordybninger 

vil mindske øjenværnets slagfasthed og 
optiske kvalitet.

• Produktets levetid afhænger af brugs- og 
opbevaringsforholdene. Under normal brug 
og korrekt opbevaring skulle dette produkt 
yde tilstrækkelig beskyttelse i 2 år.

• Øjenværnet er slagfast, men det vil 
ikke beskytte mod alle slagfarer som 
f.eks. fragmenterende slibeskiver, 
højhastighedsprojektiler, eksplosive enheder 
eller smeltet metal, med mindre det er 
konstrueret netop til sådan brug og er 
mærket derefter.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF ØJENVÆRN
• Dette øjenværn bør ikke opbevares i direkte 

sollys og tæt på slibende kemikalier.
• Øjenværnet skal rengøres med vand. Brug 

en fnugfri klud, og dup forsigtigt linsen tør.
• Øjenværnet kan desinfi ceres med et mildt 

rengøringsmiddel blandet med vand.
• Øjenværnet skal efterses regelmæssigt. 

Når øjenværnet er slidt, har fordybninger 
eller på anden måde er beskadiget, skal 
det kasseres og erstattes med et nyt (en 
beskyttelsesbrille/sikkerhedsbrille).

• Clear-linse / Clear AF-linse markeret 
med skalanummer 2C-1.2 fi ltrerer 99 % 
skadelige UV-stråling fra til 380 nm med god 
farvegengivelse, men uden beskyttelse mod 
solblænding.

• Smoke-linse / Smoke AF-linse markeret 
med skalanummer 5-2.5, og som generelt 
bruges i Mellemeuropa, giver tilstrækkelig 
beskyttelse mod solblænding.

MÆRKNING AF BRILLESTEL

Identifi kation af producenten

Nummeret på EN-standarden

Brugsfelt(er)

Slagstyrke

Lille hoved

Højeste tal på okularskalaen

Certifi ceringsmærke

BRUGSFELT(ER) 
(HVOR RELEVANT)

3
Angiver, at dette øjenværn 
beskytter mod dråber (brille) og 
væskesprøjt (visir)

4
Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod støv med en partikelstørrelse 
på > 5 μm

5

Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod gasser, dampe, spray, røg 
og støv med en partikelstørrelse 
på < 5μm

9

Angiver, at dette øjenværn 
beskytter mod sprøjt af smeltet 
metal og er modstandsdygtigt 
over for indtrængning af meget 
varme emner.

SLAGSTYRKENIVEAU (HVOR 
RELEVANT)

B

Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod middelstor energipåvirkning 
fra højhastighedspartikler ved 
stuetemperatur

BT

Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod middelstor energipåvirkning fra 
højhastighedspartikler ved ekstreme 
temperaturer ((55±2)°C og (-5±2)°C)

F
Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod lav energipåvirkning fra 
højhastighedspartikler

FT

Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod lav energipåvirkning fra 
højhastighedspartikler ved ekstreme 
temperaturer ((55±2)°C og (-5±2)°C)

S Angiver, at stellet er klassifi ceret for 
at besidde generelt øget robusthed.

TIL SMÅ HOVEDER (HVOR 
RELEVANT)

H
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er 
designet til at passe til små 
hoveder.

HØJESTE TAL PÅ OKULARSKALAEN 
(GÆLDER FOR BESKYTTELSESBRILLER 
BEREGNET TIL AT BESKYTTE MOD 
OPTISK STRÅLING)

Angivelse af det maksimale skalanummer 
for fi ltreringslinser, der kan sættes på 
beskyttelsesbriller.

MÆRKNING AF LINSER  

Linseskalanummer

Identifi kation af producenten

Optisk klasse

Slagstyrke

Andre linseegenskaber

Certifi ceringsmærke

LINSESKALA
(Linseskala (x-y, hvor x=kodenummer, 
y= tonenummer)

2-y
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er 
beregnet til brug med UV-fi lter

2C-y
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er 
beregnet til brug med UV-fi lter 
(med god farvegengivelse)

3-y
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er 
beregnet til brug med UV-fi lter (med 
god farvegengivelse)

5-y
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er bereg-
net til brug med solblændingsfi lter 
(uden IR-specifi kation)

6-y
Angiver, at dette øjenværn er bereg-
net til brug med solblændingsfi lter 
(med IR-specifi kation)

y tonenr. til svejselinse

OPTISK KLASSE

1 Angiver optisk klasse 1-kvalitet

2 Angiver optisk klasse 2-kvalitet

ANDRE LINSEEGENSKABER (HVOR 
RELEVANT)

K
Angiver, at linsen er modstands-
dygtig over for overfl adeskade fra 
fi ne partikler

N Angiver, at linsen ikke tildugger

9

Angiver, at dette øjenværn beskytter 
mod sprøjt af smeltet metal og er 
modstandsdygtigt over for ind-
trængning af meget varme emner.

KN
Angiver, at linsen er modstandsdyg-
tig over for overfl adeskade fra fi ne 
partikler og ikke tildugger
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BRUGSVEJLEDNING   EN 166:2001DK

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
1. Αν απαιτείται προστασία από σωματίδια που 

κινούνται με υψηλή ταχύτητα υπό ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες, τότε το προστατευτικό ματιών που 
επιλέγεται θα πρέπει να επισημαίνεται με το γράμμα 
«T» αμέσως μετά το γράμμα που υποδεικνύει 
την αντοχή σε κρούση, δηλαδή FT, BT ή AT. Αν το 
γράμμα που υποδεικνύει την αντοχή σε κρούση 
δεν ακολουθείται από το γράμμα «T», τότε το 
προστατευτικό ματιών πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
μόνο για προστασία από σωματίδια που κινούνται με 
υψηλή ταχύτητα ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΣΕ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ 
ΔΩΜΑΤΙΟΥ.

2. Αν το γράμμα που υποδεικνύει την αντοχή σε 
κρούση ακολουθείται από το γράμμα «T» στον φακό 
αλλά ΟΧΙ στον σκελετό ή αντιστρόφως, τότε το 
προστατευτικό ματιών πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
μόνο για προστασία από σωματίδια που κινούνται με 
υψηλή ταχύτητα ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΣΕ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑ 
ΔΩΜΑΤΙΟΥ.

3. Αν το κρύσταλλο προστασίας και ο σκελετός δεν 
διαθέτουν την ίδια επισήμανση με σύμβολο F, B 
ή A, τότε πρέπει να εκχωρηθεί σε ολόκληρο το 
προστατευτικό ματιών το χαμηλότερο επίπεδο.

4. Το προστατευτικό ματιών είναι ανθεκτικό στην 
κρούση, αλλά αν φορεθούν γυαλιά οράσεως κάτω 
από το προστατευτικό ματιών, αυτά ενδέχεται 
να μεταδώσουν τις κρούσεις, πράγμα επικίνδυνο 
για τον χρήστη.

5. Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιούνται σε αυτό το 
προστατευτικό ματιών ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν 
αλλεργική αντίδραση στο δέρμα ευαίσθητων 
χρηστών. Αν παρατηρηθεί οποιαδήποτε αντίδραση, 
θα πρέπει να ζητηθεί αμέσως η συμβουλή ιατρού.

6. Δεν συνιστάται η αντικατάσταση του φακού 
από τους ίδιους τους τελικούς χρήστες. Αφού 
γρατσουνιστεί ή υποστεί ζημιά ο φακός, απορρίψτε 
το προϊόν και αντικαταστήστε το με νέο. Δεν 
διατίθενται εξαρτήματα ή ανταλλακτικά για αυτό το 
προστατευτικό ματιών.

7. Προσέχετε όταν οδηγείτε μέσα σε σήραγγες 
φορώντας έγχρωμους ή φωτοχρωμικούς φακούς, 
επειδή η απότομη μείωση της φωτεινότητας 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει δυσκολίες στην όραση.

ΔΩΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΣΤΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ:
• Οι φακοί με γρατσουνιές ή σημάδια μειώνουν την 

αντοχή του προστατευτικού ματιών σε κρούση και 
την οπτική του ποιότητα.

• Η διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος εξαρτάται από τις 
συνθήκες χρήσης και φύλαξης. Υπό κανονική χρήση 
και με σωστή φύλαξη, αυτό το προϊόν θα πρέπει να 
προσφέρει επαρκή προστασία για 2 έτη.

• Το προστατευτικό ματιών είναι ανθεκτικό στην 
κρούση, αλλά δεν προστατεύει από όλους του 
κινδύνους κρούσης, όπως θραύσματα λειαντικών 
τροχών, αντικείμενα που εκτοξεύονται με 
υψηλή ταχύτητα, εκρηκτικούς μηχανισμούς ή 
τηγμένα μέταλλα, εκτός αν έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
τη συγκεκριμένη χρήση και φέρει την ανάλογη 
σήμανση.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΟΥ ΜΑΤΙΩΝ
• Αυτό το προστατευτικό ματιών θα πρέπει να 

φυλάσσεται μακριά από άμεσο ηλιακό φως και 
διαβρωτικά χημικά.

• Το προστατευτικό ματιών θα πρέπει να καθαρίζεται 
με νερό. Στεγνώνετε τον φακό πιέζοντάς τον απαλά 
με ύφασμα που δεν αφήνει χνούδι.

• Το προστατευτικό ματιών μπορεί να απολυμανθεί με 
ήπιο απορρυπαντικό αναμεμιγμένο με νερό.

• Το προστατευτικό ματιών θα πρέπει να επιθεωρείται 
συχνά. Αφού φθαρεί, γρατσουνιστεί ή υποστεί 
ζημιά, απορρίψτε το και χρησιμοποιήστε νέο 
προστατευτικό ματιών (γυαλιά).

• Ο φακός Clear / Clear AF που επισημαίνεται με 
τον αριθμό κλίμακας 2C-1.2 φιλτράρει το 99% της 
επιβλαβούς ακτινοβολίας UV έως 380 nm με καλή 
αναγνώριση χρωμάτων, αλλά δεν προστατεύει από 
την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

• Ο φακός Smoke / Smoke AF που επισημαίνεται με 
τον αριθμό κλίμακας 5-2.5, ο οποίος χρησιμοποιείται 
κατά κανόνα στην Κεντρική Ευρώπη, προσφέρει 
επαρκή προστασία από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΣΚΕΛΕΤΟΥ

Αναγνωριστικό σήμα κατασκευαστή

Αριθμός προτύπου EN

Πεδίο ή πεδία χρήσης

Αντοχή σε κρούση

Μικρό κεφάλι

Υψηλότερος αριθμός οπτικής κλίμακας

Σήμα πιστοποίησης

ΠΕΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
(ΟΠΟΥ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΖΕΤΑΙ)

3

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το 
προστατευτικό ματιών παρέχει 
προστασία από σταγονίδια (γυαλιά) 
και πιτσιλιές υγρών (προσωπίδες) 
κατά τη χρήση

4

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το 
προστατευτικό ματιών παρέχει 
προστασία από σκόνη με μέγεθος 
σωματιδίων > 5 μm κατά τη χρήση

5

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από αέρια, 
ατμούς, εκνεφώματα, καπνό και σκόνη 
με μέγεθος σωματιδίων < 5 μm κατά 
τη χρήση

9

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από 
πιτσιλισμούς τηγμένων μετάλλων και 
αντοχή σε διείσδυση καυτών στερεών 
κατά τη χρήση

ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΑΝΤΟΧΗΣ ΣΕ ΚΡΟΥΣΗ (ΟΠΟΥ 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΖΕΤΑΙ)

B

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από κρούση 
μέσης ενέργειας από σωματίδια που 
κινούνται με υψηλή ταχύτητα, σε 
θερμοκρασία δωματίου

BT

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από κρούση 
μέσης ενέργειας από σωματίδια που 
κινούνται με υψηλή ταχύτητα, σε ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες [(55±2)°C και (-5±2)°C]

F

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από κρούση 
χαμηλής ενέργειας από σωματίδια που 
κινούνται με υψηλή ταχύτητα

FT

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών παρέχει προστασία από κρούση 
χαμηλής ενέργειας από σωματίδια που 
κινούνται με υψηλή ταχύτητα, σε ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες [(55±2)°C και (-5±2)°C]

S
Υποδεικνύει ότι ο σκελετός έχει 
ταξινομηθεί ως Γενικά αυξημένης 
ανθεκτικότητας

ΓΙΑ ΜΙΚΡΟ ΚΕΦΑΛΙ (ΟΠΟΥ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΖΕΤΑΙ)

H
Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών έχει σχεδιαστεί για εφαρμογή σε 
μικρό κεφάλι

ΥΨΗΛΟΤΕΡΟΣ ΑΡΙΘΜΟΣ ΟΠΤΙΚΗΣ 
ΚΛΙΜΑΚΑΣ (ΙΣΧΥΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΓΥΑΛΙΑ ΠΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΠΑΡΕΧΟΥΝ 
ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΟΠΤΙΚΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑ)

Υποδεικνύει τον μέγιστο αριθμό κλίμακας των 
διηθητικών κρυστάλλων προστασίας που θα 
μπορούσαν να τοποθετηθούν στα γυαλιά.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΦΑΚΟΥ  

Αριθμός κλίμακας φακού

Αναγνωριστικό σήμα κατασκευαστή

Οπτική κατηγορία

Αντοχή σε κρούση

Άλλες ιδιότητες φακού

Σήμα πιστοποίησης

ΚΛΙΜΑΚΑ ΦΑΚΟΥ
(Κλίμακα φακού (x-y, όπου x = κωδικός 
αριθμός, y = αριθμός απόχρωσης)

2-y
Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών προορίζεται για χρήση με 
φίλτρο UV

2C-y
Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών προορίζεται για χρήση με φίλτρο 
UV (με καλή αναγνώριση χρωμάτων)

3-y
Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών προορίζεται για χρήση με φίλτρο 
UV (με καλή αναγνώριση χρωμάτων)

5-y

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών προορίζεται για χρήση με φίλτρο 
προστασίας από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 
(χωρίς προδιαγραφές IR)

6-y

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το προστατευτικό 
ματιών προορίζεται για χρήση με φίλτρο 
προστασίας από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία 
(με προδιαγραφές IR)

y
Αριθμός απόχρωσης για φακό 
ηλεκτροσυγκόλλησης

ΟΠΤΙΚΗ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ

1
Υποδεικνύει οπτική ποιότητα 
κατηγορίας 1

2
Υποδεικνύει οπτική ποιότητα 
κατηγορίας 2

ΑΛΛΕΣ ΙΔΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΦΑΚΟΥ (ΟΠΟΥ 
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΖΕΤΑΙ)

K
Υποδεικνύει ότι ο φακός είναι 
ανθεκτικός στην επιφανειακή ζημιά 
από λεπτά σωματίδια

N
Υποδεικνύει ότι ο φακός είναι 
ανθεκτικός στη θόλωση των 
κρυστάλλων προστασίας

9

Υποδεικνύει ότι αυτό το 
προστατευτικό ματιών παρέχει 
προστασία από πιτσιλισμούς τηγμένων 
μετάλλων και αντοχή σε διείσδυση 
καυτών στερεών κατά τη χρήση

KN

Υποδεικνύει ότι ο φακός είναι 
ανθεκτικός στην επιφανειακή ζημιά 
από λεπτά σωματίδια και στη θόλωση 
των κρυστάλλων προστασίας
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ   EN 166:2001GR

ADVERTENCIA:
1. Si se requiere protección contra partículas 

a alta velocidad a temperaturas extremas, 
el protector ocular que se elija deberá estar 
marcado con la letra T inmediatamente 
después de la letra de impacto, p. ej., FT, 
BT o AT. Si a la letra de impacto no le sigue 
la letra «T», el protector ocular deberá 
utilizarse únicamente contra partículas a 
alta velocidad SOLO A TEMPERATURA 
AMBIENTE.

2. Si a la letra de impacto sí le sigue la letra 
«T» en la lente, pero NO en la montura 
o viceversa, el protector ocular deberá 
utilizarse únicamente contra partículas a 
alta velocidad SOLO A TEMPERATURA 
AMBIENTE.

3. Si el símbolo F, B y A no aparecen tanto 
en el ocular como la montura, se asignará 
el nivel más bajo para completar el 
protector ocular.

4. El protector ocular es resistente al impacto, 
pero si se llevan gafas graduadas debajo 
del protector ocular, estas puede transmitir 
impactos, lo que supone un peligro para 
el usuario.

5. Los materiales utilizados en este protector 
ocular pueden causar una reacción alérgica 
en la piel de usuarios sensibles. Si se 
observa cualquier reacción, se deberá 
consultar inmediatamente con un médico.

6. No es aconsejable que los usuarios fi nales 
sustituyan las lentes ellos mismos. Si la lente 
se raya o daña, se debe desechar y sustituir 
inmediatamente por un producto nuevo. 
No hay accesorios ni repuestos disponibles 
para este protector ocular.

7. Tenga en cuenta cuando conduzca que, al 
entrar en túneles llevando lentes tintadas o 
fotocromáticas, el oscurecimiento repentino 
de la luz puede causar difi cultades visuales.

TENGA EN CUENTA LO SIGUIENTE:
• Las lentes rayadas o picadas reducen la 

resistencia al impacto y la calidad óptica del 
protector ocular.

• La vida útil del producto dependerá de las 
condiciones de uso y almacenamiento. 
Con un uso normal y un almacenamiento 
correcto, este producto debería ofrecer 
protección sufi ciente durante 2 años.

• El protector ocular es resistente al impacto, 
pero no protege contra todos los peligros 
de impacto como muelas abrasivas 
rompiéndose en pedazos, proyectiles a 
alta velocidad, dispositivos explosivos o 
metal fundido, a menos que esté diseñado 
para tal fi n y esté marcado de forma 
correspondiente.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL PROTECTOR 
OCULAR
• El protector ocular debe almacenarse 

alejado de radiaciones solares directas y 
productos químicos abrasivos.

• El protector ocular debe limpiarse con agua. 
Seque la lente mediante golpes suaves con 
un paño sin pelusa.

• El protector ocular puede desinfectarse con 
un detergente suave mezclado con agua.

• El protector ocular debe inspeccionarse 
frecuentemente. Si el protector ocular 
está gastado, picado o dañado, este 
se debe desechar y utilizar uno nuevo 
(gafas / lentes).

• Las lentes Clear / Clear AF marcadas con el 
número de escala 2C-1.2 fi ltran el 99 % de 
la radiación UV nociva a 380 nm con buen 
reconocimiento del color, pero no protegen 
contra el deslumbramiento solar.

• Las lentes Smoke / Smoke AF marcadas 
con el número de escala 5-2.5, utilizadas 
normalmente en Europa Central, ofrecen 
una protección adecuada contra el 
deslumbramiento solar.

MARCAS DE MONTURAS

Identifi cación del fabricante

Número de la norma EN

Ámbito(s) de aplicación

Resistencia al impacto

Cabeza pequeña

Número máximo de escala ocular

Marca de certifi cación

ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN 
(SI PROCEDE)

3

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra las gotas (gafas) 
y las salpicaduras de líquidos 
(protectores faciales).

4
Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra el polvo con un 
tamaño de partícula > 5 μm.

5

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra los gases, vapores, 
pulverizaciones, humo y polvo con 
un tamaño de partícula < 5 μm.

9

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra las salpicaduras 
de metales fundidos y resiste a la 
penetración de sólidos calientes.

NIVEL DE RESISTENCIA AL IMPACTO 
(SI PROCEDE)

B

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra impactos de 
media energía de partículas a alta 
velocidad a temperatura ambiente.

BT

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra impactos de media 
energía de partículas a alta velocidad 
a temperaturas extremas ([55±2]°C 
y [-5±2]°C)

F

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra impactos de 
baja energía de partículas a alta 
velocidad.

FT

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra impactos de 
baja energía de partículas a alta 
velocidad a temperaturas extremas 
([55±2]°C y [-5±2]°C)

S
La clasifi cación de la montura 
indica que tiene robustez mejorada 
general.

PARA CABEZA PEQUEÑA (SI 
PROCEDE)

H
Indica que este protector ocular 
está diseñado para una cabeza 
pequeña.

NÚMERO MÁXIMO DE ESCALA 
OCULAR (APLICABLE A GAFAS 
QUE TIENEN POR OBJETO 
LA PROTECCIÓN CONTRA LA 
RADIACIÓN ÓPTICA).

Indicación del número máximo de escala 
de fi ltrado de oculares que podría aplicarse 
a las gafas.

MARCAS DE LENTES  

Número de escala de lente

Identifi cación del fabricante

Clase óptica

Resistencia al impacto

Otras propiedades de la lente

Marca de certifi cación

ESCALA DE LENTES
(Escala de lentes (x-y, donde x=número 
de código, y= número de tono)

2-y
Indica que este protector ocular se 
utiliza con fi ltro UV

2C-y
Indica que este protector ocular 
se utiliza con fi ltro UV (con buen 
reconocimiento de color)

3-y
Indica que este protector ocular 
se utiliza con fi ltro UV (con buen 
reconocimiento de color)

5-y
Indica que este protector ocular se 
utiliza con fi ltro antideslumbrante 
solar (sin especifi cación IR)

6-y
Indica que este protector ocular se 
utiliza con fi ltro antideslumbrante 
solar (con especifi cación IR)

y N.º de tono para lente de soldadura

CLASE ÓPTICA

1 Indica calidad de clase óptica 1

2 Indica calidad de clase óptica 2

OTRAS PROPIEDADES DE LA LENTE 
(SI PROCEDE)

K
Indica que la lente es resistente al 
daño superfi cial por partículas fi nas.

N
Indica que la lente es resistente al 
empañamiento de los oculares.

9

Indica que este protector ocular 
protege contra las salpicaduras 
de metales fundidos y resiste a la 
penetración de sólidos calientes.

KN
Indica que la lente es resistente al 
daño superfi cial por partículas fi nas 
y al empañamiento de los oculares.
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INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USUARIO  EN 166:2001ES

VAROITUS:
1. Jos tarvitaan suojaus nopeilta 

kappaleilta äärilämpötiloissa, valitussa 
silmiensuojaimessa tulee olla merkintä 
T heti iskunkestävyysmerkinnän 
perässä, ts. FT, BT tai AT. Jos 
iskunkestävyysmerkinnän perässä ei ole 
kirjainta T, silmiensuojainta saa käyttää 
suojaukseen nopeilta kappaleilta VAIN 
HUONEENLÄMMÖSSÄ.

2. Jos iskunkestävyysmerkinnän perässä on 
kirjain T linssissä, mutta EI kehyksessä tai 
päin vastoin, silmiensuojainta saa käyttää 
suojaukseen nopeilta kappaleilta VAIN 
HUONEENLÄMMÖSSÄ.

3. Jos symboli F, B tai A ei ole sama 
sekä linssille että kehykselle, koko 
silmiensuojaimen luokitus on näistä 
alempi.

4. silmiensuojain on iskunkestävä, mutta 
jos silmiensuojaimen alla pidetään 
silmienlaseja, iskut saattavat välittyä niihin 
ja tämä aiheuttaa vaaran käyttäjälle.

5. Tässä silmiensuojaimessa käytetyt 
materiaalit voivat aiheuttaa allergisen 
reaktion herkän käyttäjän iholla. Jos 
havaitaan reaktio, on konsultoitava 
välittömästi lääkäriä.

6. Loppukäyttäjien ei ole suositeltavaa 
vaihtaa linssiä itse. Jos linssi on 
naarmuuntunut tai vahingoittunut, hävitä 
ja vaihda uuteen tuotteeseen välittömästi. 
Tähän silmiensuojaimeen ei ole saatavilla 
lisävarusteita eikä varaosia.

7. Ole varovainen ajaessasi tunneliin 
sävytettyjä tai fotokromattuja linssejä 
käyttäen, sillä äkillinen valon himmeys voi 
vaikeuttaa näkemistä.

KIINNITÄ HUOMIOTA SEURAAVIIN:
• Naarmuuntunut tai syöpynyt 

linssi heikentää silmiensuojaimen 
iskunkestävyyttä ja optista laatua.

• Tuotteen käyttöikä riippuu käyttö- ja 
säilytysolosuhteista. Normaalissa 
käytössä ja oikein säilytettynä tämä tuote 
tarjoaa riittävän suojan 2 vuodeksi.

• Silmiensuojain on iskunkestävä, mutta 
se ei suojaa kaikilta iskujen aiheuttamilta 
vaaroilta, kuten pirstoutuvilta 
hiomalaikoilta, nopeilta ammuksilta, 
räjähtäviltä laitteilta tai sulalta metallilta, 
ellei sitä ole suunniteltu kyseiseen 
tarkoitukseen ja näin merkitty.

SILMIENSUOJAIMEN KUNNOSSAPITO
• Tätä silmiensuojainta tulee säilyttää 

poissa suorasta auringonvalosta ja 
erillään hankaavista kemikaaleista.

• Silmiensuojain puhdistetaan vedellä. 
Käytä nukkaamatonta liinaa ja taputtele 
linssi kevyesti kuivaksi.

• Silmiensuojain voidaan desinfi oida 
miedolla veteen sekoitetulla pesuaineella.

• Silmiensuojain tulee tarkastaa 
säännöllisesti. Kun se on kulunut, 
syöpynyt tai vahingoittunut, hävitä ja 
käytä uutta silmiensuojainta (suojalasia).

• Clear- ja Clear AF -linssi, jossa on merkintä 
2C-1.2, suodattaa 99 % haitallisesta 
UV-säteilystä 380 nm:iin asti hyvällä 
värintoistolla, mutta ei suojaa auringon 
häikäisyltä.

• Smoke- ja Smoke AF -linssi, jossa on 
merkintä 5-2.5 (käytetään yleisesti Keski-
Euroopassa), tarjoaa suojauksen auringon 
häikäisyltä.

KEHYKSEN MERKINNÄT

Valmistajan tunniste

EN-standardin numero

Käyttöalueet

Iskunkestävyys

Pieni pää

Korkein linssin luokitus

Sertifi ointimerkki

KÄYTTÖALUE 
(JOS MERKITTY)

3
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa pisaroilta (suojalasi) ja 
nesteroiskeilta (kasvosuojukset)

4
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa pölyltä, jonka hiukkaskoko 
> 5 μm

5

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa kaasuilta, höyryiltä, savulta 
ja pölyltä, jonka hiukkaskoko 
< 5 μm

9
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa sulan metallin roiskeilta ja 
kuumilta kiinteiltä aineilta.

ISKUNKESTÄVYYS (JOS MERKITTY)

B

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa nopeiden kappaleiden 
keskienergisiltä iskuilta 
huoneenlämmössä

BT

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa nopeiden kappaleiden 
keskienergisiltä iskuilta 
äärilämpötiloissa ((55±2) °C ja 
(–5±2) °C)

F
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa nopeiden kappaleiden 
pienienergisiltä iskuilta

FT

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa nopeiden kappaleiden 
pienienergisiltä iskuilta 
äärilämpötiloissa ((55±2) °C ja 
(–5±2) °C)

S Ilmaisee, että kehykselle on annettu 
yleinen lisälujuusluokitus

PIENILLE PÄILLE (JOS MERKITTY)

H
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on suunniteltu sopimaan pieneen 
päähän

KORKEIN LINSSIEN LUOKITUS 
(KOSKEE SUOJALASEJA, JOTKA 
ON TARKOITETTU SUOJAAMAAN 
OPTISELTA SÄTEILYLTÄ)

Ilmaisee korkeimman luokituksen 
suodattaville linsseille, jotka voidaan 
kiinnittää suojalaseihin.

LINSSIN MERKINNÄT  

Linssin luokitus

Valmistajan tunniste

Optinen luokka

Iskunkestävyys

Muut linssin ominaisuudet

Sertifi ointimerkki

LINSSIN LUOKITUS
(Linssin luokitus (x-y, missä x = 
numerokoodi, y = tummuusaste)

2-y
Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi UV-
suodatuksen kanssa

2C-y

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi UV-
suodatuksen kanssa (jossa hyvä 
värintoisto)

3-y

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi UV-
suodatuksen kanssa (jossa hyvä 
värintoisto)

5-y

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
aurinkosuojan kanssa 
(määrittelemätön infrapuna)

6-y

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
aurinkosuojan kanssa (määritelty 
infrapuna)

y Hitsauslasin tummuusaste

OPTINEN LUOKKA

1 Ilmaisee optisen luokan 1

2 Ilmaisee optisen luokan 2

MUUT LINSSIN OMINAISUUDET (JOS 
MERKITTY)

K
Ilmaisee, että linssi kestää 
hienojakoisen naarmuttavan pölyn

N Ilmaisee, että linssi on huurtumaton

9

Ilmaisee, että tämä silmiensuojain 
suojaa sulan metallin roiskeilta 
ja kuumien kiinteiden aineiden 
läpäisyltä.

KN
Ilmaisee, että linssi kestää 
hienojakoisen naarmuttavan pölyn 
ja on huurtumaton
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET  EN 166:2001FI

• Les lentilles Clear/Clear AF, marquées avec un 
numéro de graduation 2C-1.2, fi ltrent 99% des 
rayons UV dangereux jusqu’à une longueur 
d’onde de 380 nm avec une bonne 
reconnaissance des couleurs, mais ne protègent 
pas contre l’éblouissement par le soleil.

• Les lentilles Smoke/Smoke AF, marquées avec 

MARQUAGES DU CADRE

Identifi cation du fabricant

Numéro de la norme EN

Domaine(s) d'utilisation

Résistance à l'impact

Petite tête

Numéro maximum de graduation 
d’oculaire

Marque de certifi cation

DOMAINE D'UTILISATION
(LE CAS ÉCHÉANT)

3

Indique que cette protection 
protège les yeux contre les 
gouttelettes (lunettes) et contre les 
projection de liquides (masques 
faciaux).

4
Indique que cette protection pro-
tège les yeux contre les particules 
de poussière de taille > 5 μm

5

Indique que cette protection 
protège les yeux contre les gaz, les 
vapeurs, les projections, la fumée 
et les particules de poussière de 
taille < 5μm

9

Indique que cette protection 
protège les yeux contre les 
projections de métaux fondus et 
contre la pénétration de particules 
solides chaudes.

NIVEAU DE RÉSISTANCE À L'IMPACT 
(LE CAS ÉCHÉANT)

B

indique que cette protection 
protège les yeux contre les impacts 
d'énergie moyenne de particules 
à grande vitesse à température 
ambiante.

BT

Indique que cette protection protège 
les yeux contre des impacts d'énergie 
moyenne de particules à haute 
vitesse à des températures extrêmes 
((55±2)°C et (-5±2)°C)

F

Indique que cette protection 
protège les yeux contre des impacts 
de faible énergie provenant de 
particules à vitesse élevée

FT

Indique que cette protection protège 
les yeux contre des impacts de 
faible énergie de particules à vitesse 
élevée à des températures extrêmes 
((55±2)°C et (-5±2)°C)

S
indique que le cadre est classé 
comme ayant une robustesse 
générale améliorée

POUR LES PETITES TÊTES (LE CAS 
ÉCHÉANT)

H
Indique que cette protection 
oculaire est conçue pour s'adapter 
à une petite tête

NUMÉRO MAXIMUM DE 
GRADUATION D'OCULAIRE 
(S'APPLIQUANT AUX LUNETTES 
DESTINÉES À ASSURER LA 
PROTECTION CONTRE LES 
RAYONNEMENTS OPTIQUES)

Indication du nombre maximum d'oculaires 
de fi ltrage pouvant être installés sur la 
lunette de protection.

MARQUAGES DE LA LENTILLE   

Numéro de graduation de lentille

Identifi cation du fabricant

Classe optique

Résistance à l'impact

Autres propriétés de la lentille

Marque de certifi cation

GRADUATION DE LA LENTILLE
(Graduation de la lentille (x-y, où 
x=numéro de code, y= numéro de teinte)

2-y
Indique que cette protection oculaire 
est prévue pour une utilisation avec 
un fi ltre d'UV (ultra-violets)

2C-y

Indique que cette protection oculaire 
est prévue pour une utilisation avec 
un fi ltre d'UV (avec une bonne 
reconnaissance des couleurs)

3-y

Indique que cette protection oculaire 
est prévue pour une utilisation avec 
un fi ltre d'UV (avec une bonne 
reconnaissance des couleurs)

5-y

Indique que cette protection oculaire 
est prévue pour une utilisation avec 
un fi ltre des rayons solaires (sans 
spécifi cation IR)

6-y

Indique que cette protection oculaire 
est prévue pour une utilisation avec 
un fi ltre des rayons solaires (avec 
spécifi cation IR)

y
no. de teinte pour les lentilles de 
soudage

CLASSE OPTIQUE

1 indique la qualité 1 de classe optique

2 indique la qualité 2 de classe optique

AUTRES PROPRIÉTÉS DE LENTILLE 
(LE CAS ÉCHÉANT)

K
indique que la lentille résiste à 
l'endommagement de la surface par 
des particules fi nes

N
Indique que la lentille résiste à la 
formation de buée

9

Indique que cette protection protège 
les yeux contre les projections de 
métaux fondus et contre la pénétration 
de particules solides chaudes.

KN

indique que la lentille résiste à 
l'endommagement de sa surface par 
des particules fi nes et à la formation 
de buée sur les oculaires
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'UTILISATEUR  EN 166:2001FR

WARNHINWEIS:
1. Ist ein Schutz gegen mit hoher 

Geschwindigkeit bei extremen Temperaturen 
auftreffende Teilchen erforderlich, muss 
beim gewählten Augenschutz direkt hinter 
dem Festigkeitssymbol der Buchstabe „T“ 
erscheinen (zum Beispiel FT, BT oder AT). 
Folgt nach dem Festigkeitssymbol nicht 
der Buchstabe „T“, darf der Augenschutz 
NUR gegen mit hoher Geschwindigkeit BEI 
RAUMTEMPERATUR auftreffende Teilchen 
eingesetzt werden.

2. Folgt nach dem Festigkeitssymbol der 
Buchstabe „T“ zwar auf der Sichtscheibe, 
aber NICHT auf dem Tragkörper (oder 
umgekehrt), darf der Augenschutz NUR 
gegen mit hoher Geschwindigkeit BEI 
RAUMTEMPERATUR auftreffende Teilchen 
eingesetzt werden.

3. Falls die Symbole F, B und A nicht sowohl 
auf Sichtscheibe wie Tragkörper erscheinen, 
gilt für den gesamten Augenschutz die 
niedrigere Stufe.

4. Der Augenschutz ist stoßfest. Verwendet 
ihn ein Brillenträger jedoch als Überbrille, 
können Stöße auf die eigene Brille übertragen 
werden, wodurch der Brillenträger ggf. einer 
Gefahr ausgesetzt ist.

5. Die in diesem Augenschutz verwendeten 
Materialien können bei empfi ndlichen Trägern 
eine allergische Reaktion auf der Haut 
hervorrufen. Bei Auftreten einer Reaktion ist 
sofort ärztlicher Rat hinzuzuziehen.

6. Wir möchten davon abraten, eine 
Sichtscheibe durch den Endverbraucher 
austauschen zu lassen. Bitte entsorgen Sie 
das Produkt bei verkratzter oder beschädigter 
Sichtscheibe sofort und ersetzen es durch ein 
neues Produkt. Für diesen Augenschutz sind 
keine Zubehör- oder Ersatzteile erhältlich.

7. Bitte beachten: Beim Einfahren in einen 
Tunnel bei gleichzeitigem Tragen von getönten 
oder selbsttönenden (photochromen) 
Sichtscheiben können die plötzlich 
veränderten Lichtverhältnisse zu visuellen 
Problemen führen.

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE FOLGENDES:
• Verkratzte oder angegriffene Sichtscheiben 

verringern die mechanische Festigkeit und 
Sichtqualität des Augenschutzes.

• Die Produktlebensdauer hängt von den 
Gebrauchs- und Lagerbedingungen ab. Bei 
normalem Gebrauch und richtiger Lagerung 
bietet dieses Produkt voraussichtlich 2 Jahre 
lang ausreichend Schutz.

• Der Augenschutz ist mit mechanischer 
Festigkeit ausgestattet, schützt aber 
nur dann gegen Aufprallgefahren 
wie splitternde Schleifscheiben, 
Hochgeschwindigkeitsprojektile, 
Sprengvorrichtungen oder Schmelzmetalle, 
wenn er speziell dafür ausgelegt und 
entsprechend gekennzeichnet ist.

PFLEGE DES AUGENSCHUTZES
• Dieser Augenschutz sollte vor direktem 

Sonnenlicht und aggressiven Chemikalien 
geschützt gelagert werden.

• Der Augenschutz wird mit Wasser gereinigt. 
Mit einem fl usenfreien Tuch können die 
Sichtscheiben vorsichtig trockengetupft 
werden.

• Die Desinfektion des Augenschutzes erfolgt 
mit einem mit Wasser verdünnten milden 
Reinigungsmittel.

• Der Augenschutz ist öfter einer Inspektion 
zu unterziehen. Bitte ersetzen Sie einen 
verschlissenen, angegriffenen oder 
beschädigten Augenschutz gegen einen 
neuen (Schutzbrille/Brille).

• Die Sichtscheiben Clear/Clear AF mit der 
Schutznummer 2C-1.2 fi ltern 99 % der 
schädlichen UV-Strahlung bis 380 nm und 
gewährleisten eine gute Farberkennung, bieten 
aber keinen Sonnenblendschutz.

• Die Sichtscheiben Smoke/Smoke AF mit 
der Schutznummer 5-2.5 (normalerweise in 
Mitteleuropa verwendet) bieten einen adäquaten 
Sonnenblendschutz.

KENNZEICHNUNG AUF TRAGKÖRPER

Identifi kationszeichen des Herstellers

Nummer der EN-Norm

Anwendungsbereich(e)

Mechanische Festigkeit

Kleiner Kopf

Höchste Augenschutzstufe gesamt

Konformitätskennzeichen

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH 
(FALLS ZUTREFFEND)

3
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen Flüssigkeitstropfen (Brille) 
und -spritzer (Schutzmaske) schützt

4
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen Grobstaub (Staub der 
Korngröße > 5 μm) schützt

5

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen Gas und Feinstaub (Gas, 
Dämpfe, Nebel, Rauch und Staub 
der Korngröße < 5 μm) schützt

9

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen Schmelzmetall und heiße 
Festkörper (Metallspritzer und 
Durchdringen heißer Festkörper) 
schützt

MECHANISCHE FESTIGKEIT (FALLS 
ZUTREFFEND)

B

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen mit mittlerer Energie 
und hoher Geschwindigkeit bei 
Raumtemperatur auftreffende 
Teilchen schützt

BT

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen mit mittlerer Energie und 
hoher Geschwindigkeit bei extremen 
Temperaturen (55±2° C und -5±2° C) 
auftreffende Teilchen schützt

F

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen mit geringer Energie und 
hoher Geschwindigkeit auftreffende 
Teilchen schützt

FT

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen mit geringer Energie und 
hoher Geschwindigkeit bei extremen 
Temperaturen (55±2° C und -5±2° C) 
auftreffende Teilchen schützt

S
Besagt, dass der Tragkörper die 
Klassifi kation „Grundverwendung + 
Erhöhte Festigkeit“ aufweist

FÜR KLEINEN KOPF (FALLS 
ZUTREFFEND)

H
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
speziell für kleine Köpfe gebaut ist

HÖCHSTE AUGENSCHUTZSTUFE 
GESAMT (GILT NUR FÜR 
SCHUTZBRILLEN, DIE SCHUTZ GEGEN 
OPTISCHE STRAHLUNG BIETEN)

Angabe der höchsten Schutznummer des 
Sichtscheibenfi lters, der an der Schutzbrille 
angebracht werden kann.

KENNZEICHNUNG SICHTSCHEIBEN  

Schutzstufe

Identifi kationszeichen des Herstellers

Optische Klasse

Mechanische Festigkeit

Sonstiges Eigenschaften der 
Sichtscheiben

Konformitätskennzeichen

SICHTSCHEIBENSTUFE
(Sichtscheibenstufe (x–y: 
x = Codenummer, y = Farbnummer)

2-y
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
für den Gebrauch mit UV-Filter 
ausgelegt ist

2C-y
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
für den Gebrauch mit UV-Filter (mit 
guter Farberkennung) ausgelegt ist

3-y
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
für den Gebrauch mit UV-Filter (mit 
guter Farberkennung) ausgelegt ist

5-y
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
für den Gebrauch mit Blendfi lter 
(ohne IR-Spezifi kation) ausgelegt ist

6-y
Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
für den Gebrauch mit Blendfi lter 
(mit IR-Spezifi kation) ausgelegt ist

y
Farbnr. für Schweißen-
Sichtscheiben

OPTISCHE KLASSE

1
Entspricht der Qualität der 
optischen Klasse 1

2
Entspricht der Qualität der 
optischen Klasse 2

SONSTIGES EIGENSCHAFTEN 
DER SICHTSCHEIBEN (FALLS 
ZUTREFFEND)

K
Besagt, dass die Sichtscheiben 
stoßfest gegen Feinpartikel sind

N
Besagt, dass die Sichtscheiben 
beschlagfest sind

9

Besagt, dass dieser Augenschutz 
gegen Schmelzmetall und heiße 
Festkörper (Metallspritzer und 
Durchdringen heißer Festkörper) 
schützt

KN
Besagt, dass die Sichtscheiben 
stoßfest gegen Feinpartikel sowie 
beschlagfest sind
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GEBRAUCHSHINWEISE  EN 166:2001DE

SAFETY EYEWEAR COMPLIANT WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF REGULATION (EU) 2016/425
AND UK REGULATION 2016/425 ON PPE, BROUGHT INTO UK LAW AND AMENDED.

UKCA-Type (Module B), Certifi kater udstedt af: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, U.K. [AB No. 0194]; 
SATRA Technology Centre Limited, Wyndam Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD. [AB No. 0321]; CCQS UK Ltd, 25 Wilton Rd, Pimlico, London, 
SW1V 1LW, United Kingdom. [AB No. 1105]; ITS Testing Services (UK), Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD. [AB No. 0362]; SGS United 
Kingdom Ltd., Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN. [AB No. 0120]; CertDolomiti, 17 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1K 4QG, United Kingdom [AB No. 8503].
CE-Type (Module B), Certifi kater udstedt af: INSPEC International B.V., Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands. [NB No. 2849]; SATRA 
Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P. [NB No. 2777]; CCQS Certifi cation Services Limited, Block 1 Blanchardstown Corporate Park, 
Ballycoolin Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin, D15 AKK1, Ireland. . [NB No. 2834]; INTERTEK ITALIA S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A Cernusco sul Naviglio (MI) Italy.
[NB No. 2575]; SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 HELSINKI, Finland. [NB No. 0598]; CERTOTTICA SCARL, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013, Longarone, 
Italy. [NB No. 0530].

UKCA-Type (Module B), Πιστοποιητικά που εκδίδονται από: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, U.K. 
[AB No. 0194]; SATRA Technology Centre Limited, Wyndam Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD. [AB No. 0321]; CCQS UK Ltd, 25 Wilton Rd, Pimlico, 
London, SW1V 1LW, United Kingdom. [AB No. 1105]; ITS Testing Services (UK), Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD. [AB No. 0362]; SGS 
United Kingdom Ltd., Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN. [AB No. 0120]; CertDolomiti, 17 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, 
London, W1K 4QG, United Kingdom [AB No. 8503].
CE-Type (Module B), Πιστοποιητικά που εκδίδονται από: INSPEC International B.V., Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands. 
[NB No. 2849]; SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P. [NB No. 2777]; CCQS Certifi cation Services Limited, Block 1 
Blanchardstown Corporate Park, Ballycoolin Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin, D15 AKK1, Ireland.  [NB No. 2834]; INTERTEK ITALIA S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A Cernusco 
sul Naviglio (MI) Italy. [NB No. 2575]; SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 HELSINKI, Finland. [NB No. 0598]; CERTOTTICA SCARL, Zona Industriale Villanova, 
32013, Longarone, Italy. [NB No. 0530].

UKCA-Type (Module B), Certifi cados emitidos por: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, U.K. [AB No. 0194]; 
SATRA Technology Centre Limited, Wyndam Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD. [AB No. 0321]; CCQS UK Ltd, 25 Wilton Rd, Pimlico, London, SW1V 
1LW, United Kingdom. [AB No. 1105]; ITS Testing Services (UK), Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD. [AB No. 0362]; SGS United Kingdom 
Ltd., Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN. [AB No. 0120]; CertDolomiti, 17 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, London, W1K 4QG, 
United Kingdom [AB No. 8503].
CE-Type (Module B), Certifi cados emitidos por: INSPEC International B.V., Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands. [NB No. 2849]; 
SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P. [NB No. 2777]; CCQS Certifi cation Services Limited, Block 1 Blanchardstown 
Corporate Park, Ballycoolin Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin, D15 AKK1, Ireland.  [NB No. 2834]; INTERTEK ITALIA S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A Cernusco sul Naviglio 
(MI) Italy. [NB No. 2575]; SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 HELSINKI, Finland. [NB No. 0598]; CERTOTTICA SCARL, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013, 
Longarone, Italy. [NB No. 0530].

UKCA-Type (Module B), Todistukset: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, U.K. [AB No. 0194]; SATRA 
Technology Centre Limited, Wyndam Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD. [AB No. 0321]; CCQS UK Ltd, 25 Wilton Rd, Pimlico, London, SW1V 1LW, 
United Kingdom. [AB No. 1105]; ITS Testing Services (UK), Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD. [AB No. 0362]; SGS United Kingdom 
Ltd., Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN. [AB No. 0120]; CertDolomiti, 17 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, London, W1K 4QG, 
United Kingdom [AB No. 8503].
CE-Type (Module B), Todistukset: INSPEC International B.V., Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands. [NB No. 2849]; SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P. [NB No. 2777]; CCQS Certifi cation Services Limited, Block 1 Blanchardstown Corporate Park, Ballycoolin 
Road, Blanchardstown, Dublin, D15 AKK1, Ireland.  [NB No. 2834]; INTERTEK ITALIA S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A Cernusco sul Naviglio (MI) Italy. [NB No. 2575]; SGS 
Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 HELSINKI, Finland. [NB No. 0598]; CERTOTTICA SCARL, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013, Longarone, Italy. [NB No. 0530].

UKCA-Type (Module B), Certifi cats délivrés par: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 6AJ, U.K. [AB No. 0194]; 
SATRA Technology Centre Limited, Wyndam Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD. [AB No. 0321]; CCQS UK Ltd, 25 Wilton Rd, Pimlico, London, SW1V 1LW, 
United Kingdom. [AB No. 1105]; ITS Testing Services (UK), Centre Court, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WD. [AB No. 0362]; SGS United Kingdom Ltd., 
Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN. [AB No. 0120]; CertDolomiti, 17 Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, London, W1K 4QG, United 
Kingdom [AB No. 8503].
CE-Type (Module B), Certifi cats délivrés par: INSPEC International B.V., Beechavenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands. [NB No. 2849]; SATRA Technology 
Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15 YN2P. [NB No. 2777]; CCQS Certifi cation Services Limited, Block 1 Blanchardstown Corporate Park, Ballycoolin Road, 
Blanchardstown, Dublin, D15 AKK1, Ireland.  [NB No. 2834]; INTERTEK ITALIA S.p.A. Via Miglioli, 2/A Cernusco sul Naviglio (MI) Italy. [NB No. 2575]; SGS Fimko Oy, 
Takomotie 8, FI-00380 HELSINKI, Finland. [NB No. 0598]; CERTOTTICA SCARL, Zona Industriale Villanova, 32013, Longarone, Italy. [NB No. 0530].

un numéro de graduation 5-2.5, généralement 
utilisées en Europe Centrale, offrent une 
protection suffi sante contre l’éblouissement 
par le soleil.

AVERTISSEMENT :
1. Si la protection contre les particules à grande 

vitesse à des températures extrêmes est 
nécessaire, alors il faut marquer sur la 
protection oculaire la lettre T immédiatement 
après la lettre de résistance à l'impact, 
c'est-à-dire FT, BT ou AT. Si la lettre de 
résistance à l'impact n'est pas suivie par la 
lettre “T”, alors la protection oculaire doit être 
utilisée uniquement contre des particules à 
grande vitesse A LA TEMPERATURE 
AMBIANTE UNIQUEMENT.

2. Si la lettre de résistance à l'impact est suivie 
par la lettre “T” sur la lentille, mais non sur la 
cadre, ou vice et versa, alors la protection 
oculaire ne doit être utilisée que contre des 
particules à grande vitesse A LA 
TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE UNIQUEMENT.

3. Si les symboles F, B et A ne sont pas les 
mêmes sur l'oculaire et sur le cadre, alors le 
niveau le plus faible de protection sera 
attribué à l'ensemble complet de la 
protection oculaire.

4. La protection oculaire assure une protection 
contre les impacts, mais si des lunettes de 
vue sont portées sous la protection oculaire, 
elles peuvent transmettre les impacts, 
générant ainsi un risque pour celui qui les 
porte.

5. Les matériaux utilisés dans cette protection 
oculaire peuvent provoquer une réaction 
allergique sur la peau des personnes 
sensibles qui les portent. Si une réaction 
allergique est observée, on doit appeler 
immédiatement un médecin.

6. Il est déconseillé aux utilisateurs fi nals de 
remplacer eux-mêmes la lentille. Si la lentille 
est rayée ou endommagée, jetez-la et 
remplacez-la immédiatement par une 
nouvelle lentille. Il n'y a pas d'accessoires ou 
de pièces de rechange disponibles pour 
cette protection oculaire.

7. Soyez prudent lorsque vous conduisez dans 
des tunnels en portant des lentilles teintées 
ou photochromiques, car l'obscurité 
soudaine après la lumière peut causer des 
troubles visuels.

VEUILLEZ PRETER ATTENTION AUX 
POINTS SUIVANTS :
• Une lentille rayée ou piquetée diminuera la 

résistance à l'impact de la protection oculaire 
et sa qualité optique.

• La durée de vie du produit dépend des 
conditions d'utilisation et de stockage. Dans 
des conditions normales d'utilisation et de 
stockage, ce produit devrait assurer une 
protection suffi sante pendant 2 ans.

• La protection oculaire résiste aux impacts, 
mais elle ne protègera pas contre tous les 
dangers résultant des impacts, comme par 
exemple la fragmentation de meules, des 
projectiles à grande vitesse, des dispositifs 
explosifs ou du métal fondu, sauf si elle est 
conçue pour cette utilisation particulière et si 
elle est marquée comme tel.

ENTRETIEN DE LA PROTECTION OCULAIRE
• Cette protection oculaire doit être stockée à 

l'abri des rayons solaires directs et des 
produits chimiques abrasifs.

• La protection oculaire doit être nettoyée avec 
de l'eau. Utilisez un chiffon propre non 
pelucheux et frottez doucement pour 
essuyer la lentille.

• La protection oculaire peut être désinfectée 
avec un détergent doux mélangé à de l'eau.

• La protection oculaire doit être fréquemment 
inspectée. Une fois qu'elle est utilisée, 
piquetée ou endommagée, prière de la jeter 
et d'utiliser une nouvelle protection oculaire 
(lunettes de protection / lunettes de vue).

UKCA-Type (Module B):نع ةرداصلا تاداهشلا

CE-Type  (Module B):نع ةرداصلا تاداهشلا
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ÇERÇEVE İŞARETLERİ

İmalatçı kimliği

EN Standardı sayısı

Kullanım alanı/alanları

Darbe direnci

Küçük baş

En yüksek oküler derece numarası

Sertifikasyon işareti

KULLANIM ALANI
(UYGUN OLDUĞUNDA)

3

Bu göz koruyucunun, damlalara 
(gözlük) ve sıvı sıçramalarına (yüz 
siperi) karşı kullanılmak üzere 
koruma sağladığını belirtir

4

Bu göz koruyucunun > 5 μm 
partikül büyüklüğüne sahip tozlara 
karşı kullanılmak üzere koruma 
sağladığını belirtir

5

Bu göz koruyucunun < 5μm 
partikül büyüklüğüne sahip gaz, 
buhar, sprey, duman ve tozlara 
karşı kullanılmak üzere koruma 
sağladığını belirtir

9

Bu göz koruyucunun eriyik metal 
sıçramalarına karşı kullanılmak 
üzere koruma ve sıcak katı madde 
penetrasyonuna direnç sağladığını 
belirtir.

DARBE DİRENCİ SEVİYESİ (UYGUN 
OLDUĞUNDA)

B

bu göz koruyucunun oda sıcaklığında 
yüksek hızlı parçacıklardan gelen 
orta enerji darbesine karşı koruma 
sağladığını belirtir

BT

Bu göz koruyucunun uç sıcaklık 
değerlerinde ((55±2)°C ve (-5±2)°C) 
yüksek hızlı parçacıklardan gelen 
orta enerji darbesine karşı koruma 
sağladığını belirtir

F

bu göz koruyucunun yüksek hızlı 
parçacıklardan gelen düşük enerji 
darbesine karşı koruma sağladığını 
belirtir

FT

Bu göz koruyucunun uç sıcaklık 
değerlerinde ((55±2)°C ve (-5±2)°C) 
yüksek hızlı parçacıklardan gelen 
düşük enerji darbesine karşı koruma 
sağladığını belirtir

S
çerçevenin Genel Artırılmış 
Sağlamlığa sahip olduğu şeklinde 
sınıfl andırıldığını belirtir

KÜÇÜK BAŞLAR İÇİN (UYGUN 
OLDUĞUNDA)

H
Göz koruyucunun küçük başlara 
uyacak şekilde tasarlandığını belirtir

EN YÜKSEK OKÜLER DERECE 
NUMARASI (OPTİK RADYASYONA 
KARŞI KORUMA SAĞLAMAK 
AMACIYLA TASARLANMIŞ 
GÖZLÜKLER İÇİN GEÇERLİDİR)

Gözlüğe takılabilecek maksimum filtreleyici 
göz merceği derece numarasını belirtir.

HI

• A 2C-1.2 skálaértékkel megjelölt Clear 
és Clear AF lencsék – jó színfelismerési 
képesség mellett – 380 nm-ig a káros 
UV-sugárzás 99%-át kiszrik, azonban nem 
védenek a vakító napfénytl.

A KERETEN TALÁLHATÓ JELÖLÉSEK

A gyártó azonosítója

Az EN-szabvány száma

Felhasználási terület(ek)

Behatásokkal szembeni ellenálló 
képesség

Kis fejméretre alkalmas

Legmagasabb lencseskálaérték

Tanúsító védjegy

FELHASZNÁLÁSI TERÜLET
(AHOL ÉRVÉNYES)

3

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz a használat során védelmet 
biztosít (védszemüvegként) a 
folyadékok cseppjeivel és (arcvéd 
pajzsként) azok fröccsenésével 
szemben.

4

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz a használat során védelmet 
biztosít a > 5 μm szemcsenagyságú 
porral szemben.

5

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz a használat során védelmet 
biztosít a gázokkal, gzökkel, 
permetfelhkkel, füsttel és a < 5 μm 
szemcsenagyságú porral szemben.

9

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz a használat során 
védelmet biztosít az olvadt fémek 
fröccsenésével szemben, illetve 
ellenáll a forró szilárd anyagok 
áthatolásának.

BEHATÁSOKKAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓ 
KÉPESSÉG (AHOL ÉRVÉNYES)

B

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz szobahmérsékleten 
védelmet biztosít a nagy sebesség 
részecskék közepes energiájú 
behatásával szemben.

BT

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz szélsséges hmérsékleten 
((55±2) °C fölött és (–5±2) °C alatt) 
védelmet biztosít a nagy sebesség 
részecskék közepes energiájú 
behatásával szemben.

F

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz védelmet biztosít a nagy 
sebesség részecskék kis energiájú 
behatásával szemben.

FT

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz szélsséges hmérsékleten 
((55±2) °C fölött és (–5±2) °C 
alatt) védelmet biztosít a nagy 
sebesség részecskék kis energiájú 
behatásával szemben.

S
Azt jelzi, hogy a keret általánosan 
megnövelt teherbírású besorolást 
kapott.

KIS FEJMÉRET ESETÉN (AHOL 
ÉRVÉNYES)

H
Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz kis fejméretre alkalmas 
kialakítású.

LEGMAGASABB 
LENCSESKÁLAÉRTÉK (OPTIKAI 
SUGÁRZÁS ELLENI VÉDELEM 
BIZTOSÍTÁSÁT SZOLGÁLÓ 
VÉDŐSZEMÜVEGEK ESETÉN)

A védőszemüvegre erősíthető szűrőlencsék 
maximális skálaértékének jelzése.

A LENCSÉN TALÁLHATÓ JELÖLÉSEK  

A lencse skálaértéke

A gyártó azonosítója

Optikai osztály

Behatásokkal szembeni ellenálló 
képesség

Egyéb lencsetulajdonságok

Tanúsító védjegy

LENCSESKÁLA
(x-y, ahol x a kódszám, y pedig a 
sötétítés számértéke)

2-y
Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz UV-szrvel történ használatra 
szolgál.

2C-y

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz (jó színfelismerési 
képességgel rendelkez) UV-szrvel 
történ használatra szolgál.

3-y

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz (jó színfelismerési 
képességgel rendelkez) UV-szrvel 
történ használatra szolgál.

5-y

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz (infravörös jellemzk nélküli) 
napfényszrvel történ használatra 
szolgál.

6-y

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz (infravörös jellemzkkel 
rendelkez) napfényszrvel történ 
használatra szolgál.

y Hegesztlencse sötétítési 
számértéke

OPTIKAI OSZTÁLY

1 Az 1. optikai osztályra jellemz 
minséget jelzi.

2 A 2. optikai osztályra jellemz 
minséget jelzi.

EGYÉB LENCSETULAJDONSÁGOK 
(AHOL ÉRVÉNYES)

K
Azt jelzi, hogy a lencse ellenáll a 
fi nom részecskék által okozott 
felületkárosodásnak.

N Azt jelzi, hogy a lencse ellenáll a 
párásodásnak.

9

Azt jelzi, hogy a jelen szemvéd 
eszköz a használat során 
védelmet biztosít az olvadt fémek 
fröccsenésével szemben, illetve 
ellenáll a forró szilárd anyagok 
áthatolásának.

KN

Azt jelzi, hogy a lencse ellenáll a 
fi nom részecskék által okozott 
felületkárosodásnak és a 
párásodásnak.
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FELHASZNÁLÓI ÚTMUTATÓ  EN 166:2001HU

• Lenti Clear/ Lenti Clear AF marcate con 
numero di graduazione 2C-1.2, fi ltrano il 99% 
di radiazione UV pericolosa a 380nm con buon 
riconoscimento del colore ma non proteggono 
contro l’irradiazione solare.

MARCATURE DELLA MONTATURA

Identifi cazione del produttore

Numero della normativa EN

Campo/i d'utilizzo

Resistenza all'impatto

Testa piccola

Numero di gradazione massimo

Marchio di certifi cazione

CAMPO D'IMPIEGO 
(DOVE APPLICABILE)

3

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da goccioline 
(occhialini) e schizzi di liquidi 
(mascherine)

4
Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da polvere con 
grandezza di particella > 5 μm

5

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da gas, 
vapori, spray, fumo e polvere con 
grandezza di particella < 5 μm

9

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da proiezione 
di metallo fuso e resiste alla 
penetrazione di solidi caldi.

LIVELLO DI RESISTENZA 
ALL'IMPATTO (SE APPLICABILE)

B

indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da impatto 
energetico medio dovuto a 
particelle proiettate ad alta velocità 
a temperatura ambiente

BT

indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da impatto 
energetico medio dovuto a 
particelle proiettate ad alta velocità 
a temperature estreme ((55±2)°C 
e (-5±2)°C)

F

indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da impatto 
energetico medio dovuto a particelle 
proiettate ad alta velocità

FT

indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da impatto 
energetico basso dovuto a 
particelle proiettate ad alta velocità 
a temperature estreme ((55±2)°C 
e (-5±2)°C)

S
indica che la montatura è 
classifi cata Solidità rinforzata 
generale

PER TESTA PICCOLA (DOVE 
APPLICABILE)

H
Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è adatto a teste di 
piccole dimensioni

NUMERO MASSIMO DI GRADUAZIONE 
DELLE LENTI (APPLICABILE A 
OCCHIALINI PER LA PROTEZIONE 
DALLA RADIAZIONE OTTICA)

Indicazione del numero massimo di 
graduazione di oculari fi ltranti applicabili 
all'occhialino.

MARCATURA DELLE LENTI  

Numero della graduazione

Identifi cazione del produttore

Classe ottica

Resistenza all'impatto

Altre caratteristiche della lente

Marchio di certifi cazione

GRADUAZIONE DELLE LENTI
(Graduazione lenti (x-y, dove x=codice, 
y= numero di sfumatura)

2-y
Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è previsto per l'uso 
con fi ltro UV

2C-y

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è previsto per l'uso con 
fi ltro UV (con buon riconoscimento 
del colore)

3-y

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è previsto per l'uso con 
fi ltro UV (con buon riconoscimento 
del colore)

5-y
Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è previsto per l'uso con 
fi ltro solare (senza specifi ca IR)

6-y
Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione è previsto per l'uso con 
fi ltro solare (con specifi ca IR)

y
n. della sfumatura per lenti da 
saldatura

CLASSE OTTICA

1 Indica qualità di classe ottica 1

2 Indica qualità di classe ottica 2

ALTRE CARATTERISTICHE DELLA 
LENTE (DOVE APPLICABILE)

K
indica che la lente è resistente 
a danni superfi ciali dovuti a 
particelle fi ni

N
Indica che la lente è resistente 
all'appannamento

9

Indica che questo occhiale di 
protezione protegge da proiezione 
di metalli fusi e resiste alla 
penetrazione di solidi caldi.

KN
indica che la lente è resistente a 
danni superfi ciali dovuti a particelle 
fi ni e all'appannamento degli oculari

A B

I VIII

II IX

III
X

III VIII

X

XII

V

VI

IV
XI

IV

XI
V

XIIVI

XIIIVII

ISTRUZIONI PER L'UTENTE  EN 166:2001IT

WAARSCHUWING:
1. Als bescherming tegen hoge 

snelheidsdeeltjes bĳ  extreme temperaturen 
vereist is, moet de geselecteerde 
oogbeschermer onmiddellĳ k na de 
impactletter met de letter T worden 
gemarkeerd, d.w.z.  FT, BT of AT. Als de 
impactletter niet wordt gevolgd door de 
letter "T", mag de oogbeschermer ALLEEN 
worden gebruikt tegen zeer snelle deeltjes 
ALLEEN OP KAMERTEMPERATUUR.

2. Als de impactletter wordt gevolgd door 
de letter "T” op de lens, maar NIET op 
het montuur of omgekeerd, mag de 
oogbeschermer alleen worden gebruikt 
tegen zeer snelle deeltjes ALLEEN OP 
KAMERTEMPERATUUR.

3. Als het symbool F, B en A niet 
gemeenschappelĳ k zĳ n voor zowel 
het oculair als het montuur, dan is 
dit het onderste niveau dat moet 
worden toegewezen aan de complete 
oogbeschermer.

4. De oogbeschermer is schokbestendig, 
maar als een gewone bril onder de 
oogbeschermer wordt gedragen, kan dit 
schokken doorgeven, waardoor de drager 
gevaar loopt.

5. De materialen die in deze oogbeschermer 
worden gebruikt, kunnen een allergische 
reactie op de huid van gevoelige personen 
veroorzaken. Als een reactie wordt 
waargenomen, dient onmiddellĳ k het advies 
van artsen te worden ingewonnen.

6. Het wordt afgeraden dat eindgebruikers 
de lens zelf vervangen. Zodra de lens 
gekrast of beschadigd is, dient u een nieuw 
product onmiddellĳ k te verwĳ deren en te 
vervangen. Er zĳ n geen accessoires of 
reserveonderdelen beschikbaar voor deze 
oogbeschermer.

7. Houd er rekening mee dat bĳ  het rĳ den in 
tunnels getinte of meekleurende lenzen 
worden gedragen, aangezien plotseling 
zwak licht visuele problemen kan 
veroorzaken.

LET OP HET VOLGENDE:
• Een lens met krassen of putten zal de 

schokbestendigheid en optische kwaliteit 
van de oogbeschermer verminderen.

• De levensduur van het product hangt af van 
de gebruiksomstandigheden en opslag. Bĳ  
normaal gebruik en correcte opslag moet 
dit product voldoende bescherming bieden 
gedurende 2 jaar.

• De oogbeschermer is schokbestendig maar 
beschermt niet tegen alle impactgevaren, 
zoals fragmentarische slĳ pstenen, 
zeer snelle projectielen, explosieven of 
gesmolten metaal, tenzĳ  het is ontworpen 
voor dat specifi eke gebruik en is 
gemarkeerd als zodanig.

ONDERHOUD VAN OOGBESCHERMER
• Deze oogbeschermer moet uit de buurt van 

direct zonlicht en schurende chemicaliën 
worden bewaard.

• De oogbeschermer moet met water worden 
schoongemaakt. Gebruik een pluisvrĳ e 
doek en dep de lens voorzichtig droog.

• De oogbeschermer kan worden 
gedesinfecteerd met een mild 
reinigingsmiddel gemengd met water.

• De oogbeschermer moet regelmatig worden 
geïnspecteerd. Als de oogbeschermer 
eenmaal versleten is, putten heeft of 
beschadigd is, gooi deze dan weg en 
gebruik een nieuwe oogbeschermer (bril).

• Clear lens / Clear-AF-lens gemarkeerd 
met schaalnummer 2C-1.2, fi ltert 99% 
schadelĳ ke UV-straling naar 380nm met een 
goede kleurherkenning, maar beschermt niet 
tegen verblinding door de zon.

• Smoke lens / Smoke AF lens gemarkeerd 
met schaalnummer 5-2.5, doorgaans 
gebruikt in Centraal-Europa, biedt voldoende 
bescherming tegen zonlicht.

AANDUIDINGEN OP MONTUUR

Identifi catie van de fabrikant

Nummer van de EN-norm

Gebruikstoepassing(en)

Impactbestendigheid

Klein hoofd

Hoogste oculair nummer

Certifi catiemerk

GEBRUIKSGEBIED
(INDIEN VAN TOEPASSING)

3

Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt voor gebruik 
tegen druppeltjes (bril) en 
vloeistofspatten (gelaatsschermen)

4
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen stof met 
een deeltjesgrootte van > 5 μm

5

Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen gassen, 
dampen, nevels, rook en stof met 
een deeltjesgrootte van < 5μm

9

Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt voor gebruik 
tegen spatten van gesmolten 
metalen en weerstand tegen 
penetratie van hete vaste stoffen.

IMPACTBESTENDIGHEIDSNIVEAU 
(WAAR VAN TOEPASSING)

B

geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen 
gemiddelde energie-impact 
van hoge snelheidsdeeltjes bĳ  
kamertemperatuur

BT

geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen 
gemiddelde energie-impact 
van hoge snelheidsdeeltjes bĳ  
kamertemperatuur ((55±2)°C en 
(-5±2)°C)

F

geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen 
lage energie-impact van hoge 
snelheidsdeeltjes

FT

geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt tegen 
lage energie-impact van hoge 
snelheidsdeeltjes aan extreme 
temperaturen ((55±2)°C en (-5±2)°C)

S
geeft aan dat het montuur is 
geclassifi ceerd als zĳ nde Algemeen 
Hogere Robuustheid

VOOR KLEIN HOOFD (WAAR VAN 
TOEPASSING)

H
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is ontworpen om op een klein hoofd 
te passen

HOOGSTE OCULAIR GETAL 
(VAN TOEPASSING OP EEN 
VEILIGHEIDSBRIL DIE IS BEDOELD 
OM BESCHERMING TEGEN 
OPTISCHE STRALING TE BIEDEN)

Indicatie van het maximale schaalnummer 
van fi lterende oculairen die in een bril 
passen

LENSAANDUIDINGEN  

Lensmummer

Identifi catie van de fabrikant

Optische klasse

Impactbestendigheid

Andere lenseigenschappen

Certifi catiemerk

LENSNUMMER
(Lensnummer (x-y, waarbĳ  
x=codenummer, y= tintnummer)

2-y
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is bedoeld voor gebruik met 
UV-fi lter

2C-y
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is bedoeld voor gebruik met UV-
fi lter (met goede kleurherkenning)

3-y
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is bedoeld voor gebruik met UV-
fi lter (met goede kleurherkenning)

5-y
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is bedoeld voor gebruik met 
zonlichtfi lter (zonder IR-specifi catie)

6-y
Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
is bedoeld voor gebruik met 
zonlichtfi lter (met IR-specifi catie)

y Tintnr. voor laslens

OPTISCHE KLASSE

1 Geeft optische klasse 1 kwaliteit aan

2 Geeft optische klasse 2 kwaliteit aan

ANDERE LENSEIGENSCHAPPEN 
(WAAR VAN TOEPASSING)

K
Geeft aan dat de lens bestendig 
is tegen oppervlaktebeschadiging 
door kleine deeltjes

N Geeft aan dat de lens bestendig is 
tegen aandampen van de oculairen

9

Geeft aan dat deze oogbeschermer 
bescherming biedt voor gebruik 
tegen spatten van gesmolten 
metalen en weerstand tegen 
penetratie van hete vaste stoffen.

KN

Geeft aan dat de lens bestendig 
is tegen oppervlaktebeschadiging 
door kleine deeltjes en door 
aandampen van de oculairen
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GEBRUIKSAANWĲ ZINGEN  EN 166:2001NL

ADVARSEL:
1. Dersom beskyttelse mot 

høyhastighetspartikler ved ekstreme 
temperaturer er påkrevet, skal den valgte 
øyebeskytteren merkes med bokstaven 
T rett etter påvirkningsindikatorene, 
f.eks. FT, BT eller AT. Dersom 
påvirkningsindikatorene ikke er fulgt av 
bokstaven “T”, skal øyebeskytteren kun 
brukes mot høyhastighetspartikler VED 
ROMTEMPERATUR.

2. Dersom påvirkningsindikatorene er fulgt av 
bokstaven “T” på selve linsen, men IKKE på 
rammen eller vice versa, skal øyebeskytteren  
kun brukes mot høyhastighetspartikler VED 
ROMTEMPERATUR.

3. Dersom symbolene F, B og A ikke er påført 
både okular og ramme, så er disse det 
laveste nivået som skal gjelde for den 
komplette øyebeskytteren.

4. Øyebeskytteren påvirknings-resistant, 
men hvis reseptbriller brukes under 
øyebeskytteren, kan disse overføre 
påvirkning, og dermed utgjøre en fare 
for brukeren.

5. Materialene brukt i denne øyebeskytteren 
kan gi en allergisk reaksjon på huden 
til utsatte brukere. Ved observasjon 
av reaksjoner, skal lege konsulteres 
umiddelbart.

6. Det er ikke anbefalt at brukeren erstatter 
linsen ved egen hjelp. Når den er oppskrapt 
eller ødelagt, vennligst kast den og erstatt 
umiddelbart med et nytt produkt. Det fi nnes 
ikke tilleggsutstyr eller reservedeler til denne 
øyebeskytteren.

7. Vennligst vær oppmerksom når du kjører 
inn i tunneller med tonede eller fotokromiske 
linser, siden plutselig reduksjon av lys kan gi 
synsproblemer.

VENNLIGST LEGG MERKE TIL FØLGENDE:
• Oppskrapte eller skadete linser vil redusere 

øyebeskytterens  påvirkningsbeskyttelse og 
optiske kvalitet.

• Produktets levetid er avhengig av bruks- og 
lagringsforholdene. Ved normalt bruk og 
korrekt lagring, skal dette produktet gi 
tilstrekkelig beskyttelse i 2 år.

• Denne øyebeskytteren er påvirknings-
resistent, men vil ikke beskytte mot 
alle påvirkningsfarer, som for eksempel 
slipeskiver, høyhastighetsprosjektiler, 
eksplosivt materiale eller smeltede metaller, 
med mindre den er designet for den 
spesifi kke bruken og er merket deretter.

VEDLIKEHOLD AV ØYEBESKYTTEREN
• Denne øyebeskytteren skal lagres unna 

direkte sollys og slipekjemikalier.
• Denne øyebeskytteren skal rengjøres med 

vann. Bruk en lofri klut og forsiktig klapp 
linsen tørr.

• Denne øyebeskytteren kan desinfi seres 
med et mildt vaskemiddel blandet 
med vann.

• Øyebeskytteren skal inspiseres ved jevne 
mellomrom. Når den er brukt, skadet eller 
ødelagt, vennligst kast den og bruk en ny 
øyebeskytter (vernebriller / briller).

• Clear-linse / Clear AF-linse merket med 
størrelse 2C-1,2, fi ltrerer bort 99 % av 
skadelig UV-stråling til 380nm med god 
fargegjenkjenning, men beskytter ikke mot 
solblending.

• Smoke-linse / Smoke AF-linse merket 
med størrelse 5-2,5, generelt brukt i 
Sentral-Europa, gir adekvat beskyttelse 
mot solblending.

RAMMEMERKING

Produsentindifi kator

Nummer på EN-standarden

Bruksområde(r)

Påvirkningsmotstand

Lite hode

Høyeste okularstørrelse

Sertifi seringsmerke

BRUKSOMRÅDE 
(DER DET ER ANVENDBART)

3

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir bruksbeskyttelse mot dråper 
(vernebriller) og væskesøl 
(ansiktsbeskyttelse)

4
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir bruksbeskyttelse mot støv med 
partikkelstørrelse på > 5 μm

5

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir bruksbeskyttelse mot gasser, 
damp, spray, røyk og støv med 
partikkelstørrelse < 5μm

9

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir bruksbeskyttelse mot 
sprut fra smeltede metaller og 
gjennomtrengning av varme, 
faste stoffer.

PÅVIRKNINGSBESKYTTELSESNIVÅ 
(DER DET ER ANVENDBART)

B

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir beskyttelse mot middels 
energipåvirkning fra 
høyhastighetspartikler ved 
romtemperatur

BT

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir beskyttelse mot middels 
energipåvirkning fra 
høyhastighetspartikler ved ekstreme 
temperaturer ((55±2)°C og (-5±2)°C)

F

Indikerer at denne 
øyebeskytteren gir beskyttelse 
mot lav  energipåvirkning fra 
høyhastighetspartikler 

FT

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren gir 
beskyttelse mot lav energipåvirkning 
fra høyhastighetspartikler ved 
ekstreme temperaturer ((55±2)°C 
og (-5±2)°C)

S Indikerer at rammen er klassifi sert 
som å ha generelt økt robusthet

FOR LITE HODE (DER DET ER 
ANVENDBART)

H
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
er laget for å passe et lite hode

HØYESTE OKULARSTØRRELSE 
(ANVENDBART FOR VERNEBRILLER 
TILTENKT Å GI BESKYTTELSE MOT 
OPTISK STRÅLING)

Indikasjon av maksimal størrelse på 
fi lterokularer som kan brukes sammen 
med vernebriller.

LINSEMERKING  

Linsestørrelse

Produsentindifi kator

Optisk klasse

Påvirkningsbeskyttelse

Andre linseegenskaper

Sertifi seringsmerke

LINSESTØRRELSE
(Linsestørrelse (x-y, der x=kodenummer, 
y= skyggenummer)

2-y
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
er tiltenkt for bruk med UV-fi lter

2C-y
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
er tiltenkt for bruk med UV-fi lter 
(med god fargegjenkjenning)

3-y
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
er tiltenkt for bruk med UV-fi lter 
(med god fargegjenkjenning)

5-y
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren er 
tiltenkt for bruk med solblendingsfi lter 
(uten IR-spesifi kasjon)

6-y
Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren er 
tiltenkt for bruk med solblendingsfi lter 
(uten IR-spesifi kasjon)

y Skyggenummer for sveiselinse

OPTISK KLASSE

1 indikerer optisk klasse 1-kvalitet

2 indikerer optisk klasse 2-kvalitet

ANDRE LINSEEGENSKAPER (DER 
DET ER ANVENDBART)

K
indikerer at linsen er resistant mot 
overfl ateskade ved kontakt med 
fi ne partikler 

N
Indikerer at linsen er resistant mot 
dugg på okularer

9

Indikerer at denne øyebeskytteren 
gir bruksbeskyttelse mot sprut fra 
smeltede metaller og gjennomtrengning 
av varme, faste stoffer.

KN
indikerer at linsen er resistant mot 
overfl ateskade ved kontakt med fi ne 
partikler og mot dugg på okularer
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INSTRUKSJON TIL BRUKER  EN 166:2001NO

• Wizjer typu Clear/Clear AF noszący 
oznaczenie skali 2C-1.2 fi ltruje 99% 
szkodliwego promieniowania UV o długości 
fali do 380 nm, zapewniając przy tym dobrą 
rozpoznawalność barw, ale nie chroniąc przed 
oślepiającymi odblaskami.

OZNACZENIA NA RAMCE

Oznaczenie producenta

Oznaczenie normy EN

Zakres zastosowań

Odporność na uderzenia

Dla osoby o małej głowie

Najwyższe oznaczenie 
dopuszczalnych fi ltrów

Znak certyfi kacji

ZAKRES ZASTOSOWAŃ 
(O ILE DOTYCZY)

3

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed kropelkami (dotyczy 
gogli) i rozbryzgami płynów 
(dotyczy osłon twarzy)

4
Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed pyłem, w którym 
cząsteczki są większe od 5 μm

5

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed gazami, oparami, 
sprejami, dymem i pyłem, których 
cząsteczki są mniejsze od 5 μm

9

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed rozbryzgami 
stopionych metali i nie wtapiają się 
w nią gorące cząstki stałe.

OKREŚLENIE ODPORNOŚCI NA 
UDERZENIA (O ILE DOTYCZY)

B

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed uderzeniem ze 
średnią siłą cząstek stałych 
w temperaturze pokojowej 
poruszających się z dużą prędkością

BT

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed uderzeniem ze średnią 
siłą cząstek stałych poruszających się 
z dużą prędkością, o temperaturze 
z krańców przedziału od –5±2°C 
do 55±2°C

F

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed uderzeniem z małą 
siłą cząstek stałych poruszających 
się z dużą prędkością

FT

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed uderzeniem z małą 
siłą cząstek stałych poruszających 
się z dużą prędkością, o 
temperaturze z krańców przedziału 
od –5±2°C do 55±2°C

S Oznacza, że ramka ma większą 
ogólną wytrzymałość

DLA OSOBY O MAŁEJ GŁOWIE 
(O ILE DOTYCZY)

H
Oznacza, że ta osłona oczu 
jest przeznaczona dla osób o 
małej głowie

NAJWYŻSZE OZNACZENIE 
DOPUSZCZALNYCH FILTRÓW 
(ODNOSI SIĘ DO GOGLI 
MAJĄCYCH CHRONIĆ PRZED 
PROMIENIOWANIEM OPTYCZNYM)

Oznaczenie najwyższego numeru wizjera 
z fi ltrem, który można zastosować w 
tych goglach.

OZNACZENIE WIZJERA  

Cyfrowe oznaczenie ze skali wizjerów

Oznaczenie producenta

Klasa optyczna

Odporność na uderzenia

Inne właściwości wizjera

Znak certyfi kacji

SKALA WIZJERÓW
(Oznaczenie wizjera w postaci x-y, gdzie 
x=kod, y= cyfrowe oznaczenie stopnia 
zaciemnienia)

2-y Oznacza, że osłonę oczu należy 
stosować z fi ltrem UV

2C-y
Oznacza, że osłonę oczu należy 
stosować z fi ltrem UV (zapewniającym 
dobre rozpoznawanie barw)

3-y
Oznacza, że osłonę oczu należy 
stosować z fi ltrem UV (zapewniającym 
dobre rozpoznawanie barw)

5-y

Oznacza, że osłonę oczu należy 
stosować z fi ltrem chroniącym 
przed oślepiającymi odblaskami 
(bez specyfi kacji ochrony przed 
promieniowaniem podczerwonym)

6-y

Oznacza, że osłonę oczu należy 
stosować z fi ltrem chroniącym 
przed oślepiającymi odblaskami 
(ze specyfi kacją ochrony przed 
promieniowaniem podczerwonym)

y Liczbowe oznaczenie stopnia 
zaciemnienia dla osłon spawalniczych

KLASA OPTYCZNA

1 Oznacza 1 klasę optyczną

2 Oznacza 2 klasę optyczną

INNE WŁAŚCIWOŚCI WIZJERÓW 
(O ILE DOTYCZY)

K
Oznacza odporność wizjera na 
uszkodzenia powierzchni przez 
cząstki stałe

N Oznacza odporność wizjera na 
zaparowanie

9

Oznacza, że osłona oczu zapewnia 
ochronę przed rozbryzgami 
stopionych metali i nie wtapiają się 
w nią gorące cząstki stałe.

KN
Oznacza odporność wizjera na 
uszkodzenia powierzchniowe przez 
cząstki stałe oraz na zaparowanie
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INSTRUKCJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA  EN 166:2001PL

• As lentes transparentes / lentes transparentes 
antiembaciamento com a inscrição do número 
de escala 2C-1.2 fi ltram 99% da radiação UV a 
380 nm com um bom reconhecimento de cores, 
mas não protegem contra as radiações solares.

• As lentes escuras / lentes escuras 
antiembaciamento com a inscrição do número 
de escala 5-2.5, normalmente utilizadas na 
Europa Central, oferecem proteção adequada 
contra as radiações solares.

INSCRIÇÕES NA ARMAÇÃO

Identifi cação do fabricante

Número da norma EN

Área(s) de utilização

Resistência ao impacto

Cabeça pequena

Número máximo da escala ocular

Marca de certifi cação

ÁREA DE UTILIZAÇÃO
(QUANDO APLICÁVEL)

3

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra gotas 
(óculos de segurança) e salpicos de 
líquidos (proteções faciais)

4
Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra partículas de 
pó com um tamanho superior a 5 μm

5

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra gases, 
vapores, sprays, fumo e partículas 
de pó com um tamanho superior 
a 5 μm

9

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra salpicos 
de metais derretidos e resistência à 
penetração de sólidos quentes.

NÍVEL DE RESISTÊNCIA AO IMPACTO 
(QUANDO APLICÁVEL)

B

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra impactos 
de energia média de partículas 
a alta velocidade à temperatura 
ambiente

BT

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra impactos 
de energia média de partículas a alta 
velocidade a temperaturas extremas 
de ((55±2) °C e (-5±2) °C)

F

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra impactos 
de baixa energia de partículas a alta 
velocidade

FT

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra impactos 
de energia baixa de partículas a alta 
velocidade a temperaturas extremas 
de ((55±2) °C e (-5±2) °C)

S
Indica que a armação possui a 
classifi cação de robustez geral 
acrescida

PARA CABEÇAS PEQUENAS 
(QUANDO APLICÁVEL)

H
Indica que este protetor ocular 
é concebido para se ajustar a 
cabeças pequenas

NÚMERO MÁXIMO DA ESCALA 
OCULAR (APLICÁVEL A ÓCULOS 
DE SEGURANÇA DESTINADOS A 
FORNECER PROTEÇÃO CONTRA 
RADIAÇÃO ÓTICA)

Indicação do número máximo da escala 
de óculos de fi ltragem que os óculos de 
segurança podem possuir.

INSCRIÇÕES NAS LENTES  

Número da escala da lente

Identifi cação do fabricante

Classe ótica

Resistência ao impacto

Outras propriedades da lente

Marca de certifi cação

ESCALA DA LENTE
(Escala da lente (x-y, onde x=código 
numérico, y= número da sombra)

2-y
Indica que este protetor ocular se 
destina a utilização com fi ltro UV

2C-y
Indica que este protetor ocular se 
destina a utilização com fi ltro UV (com 
um bom reconhecimento de cor)

3-y
Indica que este protetor ocular se 
destina a utilização com fi ltro UV (com 
um bom reconhecimento de cor)

5-y

Indica que este protetor ocular se 
destina a utilização com fi ltro de 
proteção contra as radiações solares 
(sem especifi cação de infravermelhos)

6-y

Indica que este protetor ocular se 
destina a utilização com fi ltro de 
proteção contra as radiações solares 
(com especifi cação de infravermelhos)

y n.º da sombra para lentes de soldar

CLASSE ÓTICA

1 Indica classe ótica de qualidade 1

2 Indica classe ótica de qualidade 2

OUTRAS PROPRIEDADES DA LENTE 
(QUANDO APLICÁVEL)

K
Indica que a lente é resistente a 
danos de superfície provocados por 
partículas fi nas

N
Indica que a lente é resistente ao 
embaciamento dos óculos

9

Indica que este protetor ocular 
fornece proteção contra salpicos 
de metais derretidos e resistência à 
penetração de sólidos quentes.

KN

Indica que a lente é resistente a 
danos de superfície provocados por 
partículas fi nas e ao embaciamento 
dos óculos
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INSTRUÇÕES PARA O UTILIZADOR  EN 166:2001PT

VARNING:
1. Om det krävs skydd mot 

höghastighetspartiklar vid extrema 
temperaturer, då ska det valda ögonskyddet 
markeras med bokstaven T omgående efter 
bokstaven för slagseghet, t.ex. FT, BT eller 
AT. Om bokstaven för slagseghet inte följs av 
bokstaven ”T”, då ska ögonskyddet endast 
användas mot höghastighetspartiklar VID 
RUMSTEMPERATUR.

2. Om bokstaven för slagseghet följs av 
bokstaven ”T” på linsen, men INTE på 
bågen eller vice versa, då ska ögonskyddet 
endast användas mot höghastighetspartiklar 
VID RUMSTEMPERATUR.

3. Om symbolerna F,B och A inte är samma 
för både okuläret och bågen, då är det 
den lägre nivån som ska tilldelas för hela 
ögonsskyddsenheten.

4. Ögonskyddet är slagtåligt men om vanliga 
glasögon bärs under ögonskyddet, kan det 
vidareföra slag och därmed utgöra en fara 
för användaren.

5. Material som används i detta ögonskydd 
kan orsaka allergisk reaktion mot huden för 
mottagliga användare. Om det uppstår en 
reaktion, ska läkare uppsökas omgående.

6. Det rekommenderas inte att slutanvändaren 
själv försöker byta linserna. När linserna har 
repats eller skadats, släng dem då och byt 
mot en ny produkt omgående. Det fi nns inte 
några tillbehör eller reservdelar tillgängliga 
för detta ögonskydd.

7. Var medveten om att när du kör igenom 
tunnlar med tonade eller fotokromlinser 
kan det uppstå synsvårigheter på grund av 
plötslig ljusdämpning.

VAR UPPMÄRKSAM PÅ FÖLJANDE:
• Repade linser kommer att minska 

ögonskyddet slagseghet och optiska 
kvalitet.

• Produktens livslängd beror på användnings- 
och förvaringsförhållanden. Vid normal 
användning och korrekt förvaring, 
ska denna produkt erbjuda tillräckligt 
skydd i 2 år.

• Ögonskyddet är slagtåligt men det kommer 
inte att skydda mot alla faror av denna 
typ, exempelvis fragmenterande slipskivor, 
höghastighetsprojektiler, explosiva enheter 
eller smält metall, om det inte är specifi kt 
konstruerat för denna användning och 
märkt som sådant.

UNDERHÅLL AV ÖGONSKYDD
• Detta ögonskydd ska förvaras bortom direkt 

solljus och kemiska slipmedel.
• Ögonskyddet ska rengöras med vatten. 

Använd en luddfria trasa och torka linserna 
varsamt.

• Ögonskyddet kan desinfi ceras med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel blandat med vatten.

• Ögonskyddet ska inspekteras regelbundet. 
När det är slitet eller skadat, släng det då 
och använd ett nytt ögonskydd (glasögon).

• Clear-linser/Clear AF-linser markerade 
med numret 2C-1.2, fi ltrerar ut 99 % av 
skadlig UV-strålning till 380nm med god 
färgigenkänning, men skyddar inte mot 
solbländning.

• Smoke-linser/Smoke AF-linser markerade 
med numret 5-2.5, som vanligtvis används 
i centrala Europa, erbjuder lämpligt skydd 
mot solbländning.

MARKERINGAR PÅ BÅGE

Tillverkaridentifi kation

Nummer för EN-standard

Användningsområde(n)

Slagseghet

Litet huvud

Högsta nummer på okulär skala

Certifi eringsmärke

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE
(I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL)

3

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd 
ger skydd för användning mot 
droppar (glasögon) och vätskestänk 
(ansiktsskärm)

4
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd för användning mot damm 
med en partikelstorlek på > 5 μm

5

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd för användning mot gaser, 
ångor, sprej, rök och damm med en 
partikelstorlek på < 5 μm

9

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd för användning mot stänk 
från smält metall och beständighet 
mot inträngning av varma fasta 
ämnen.

SLAGSEGHETSNIVÅ 
(I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL)

B

Indikerar att detta 
ögonskydd ger skydd mot 
energiinverkan på medelnivå 
från höghastighetspartiklar i 
rumstemperatur

BT

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd 
ger skydd mot energiinverkan på 
medelnivå från höghastighetspartiklar 
vid extrema temperaturer ((55±2)°C 
och (-5±2)°C)

F
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd mot energiinverkan på låg 
nivå från höghastighetspartiklar

FT

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd mot energiinverkan på låg 
nivå från höghastighetspartiklar vid 
extrema temperaturer ((55±2)°C 
och (-5±2)°C)

S
Indikerar att bågen är klassifi cerad 
som att den har allmänt förstärkt 
hållbarhet

FÖR LITET HUVUD 
(I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL)

H
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd är 
utformat för att passa ett litet huvud

HÖGSTA NUMMER PÅ OKULÄR 
SKALA (GÄLLER FÖR GLASÖGON 
SOM ÄR AVSEDDA FÖR ATT SKYDDA 
MOT OPTISK STRÅLNING)

Indikation på maximalt nummer på skalan 
för fi ltrerande okulär som kan monteras 
på glasögon.

LINSMARKERINGAR  

Linsers nummer på skalan

Tillverkaridentifi kation

Optisk klass

Slagseghet

Övriga linsegenskaper

Certifi eringsmärke

LINSSKALA
(Linsskala (x-y, där x= kodnummer, y= 
skuggnummer)

2-y
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd 
är avsett för att användas med 
UV-fi lter

2C-y
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd är 
avsett för att användas med UV-
fi lter (med bra ögonigenkänning)

3-y
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd är 
avsett för att användas med UV-
fi lter (med bra ögonigenkänning)

5-y
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd 
är avsett för att användas med 
solskyddsfi lter (utan IR-specifi kation)

6-y
Indikerar att detta ögonskydd 
är avsett för att användas med 
solskyddsfi lter (med IR-specifi kation)

y skuggnr. för svetslinser

OPTISK KLASS

1 Indikerar kvalitet med optisk klass 1

2 Indikerar kvalitet med optisk klass 2

ÖVRIGA LINSEGENSKAPER 
(I FÖREKOMMANDE FALL)

K
Indikerar att linserna är beständiga 
mot ytskador genom fi na partiklar

N
Indikerar att linserna är beständiga 
mot imma på okulären

9

Indikerar att detta ögonskydd ger 
skydd för användning mot stänk från 
smält metall och beständighet mot 
inträngning av varma fasta ämnen.

KN
indikerar att linserna är beständiga 
mot ytskada genom fi na partiklar 
och imma på okulären
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INSTRUKTIONER TILL ANVÄNDAREN  EN 166:2001SE

• 2C-1.2 derece numarası ile işaretlenmiş Clear 
mercek / Clear AF mercek, iyi renk tanıması 
ile zararlı UV radyasyonunun %99’unu 
380nm’ye filtreler ancak güneş parlamalarına 
karşı korumaz.

MERCEK İŞARETLERİ  

Mercek derece numarası

İmalatçı kimliği

Optik sınıf

Darbe direnci

Diğer mercek özellikleri

Sertifikasyon işareti

MERCEK DERECESİ
(Mercek derecesi (x-y, burada x=kod 
numarası, y= derece numarası)

2-y
Bu göz koruyucunun UV filtresi ile 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlandığını belirtir

2C-y
Bu göz koruyucunun UV filtresi (iyi 
renk tanıması olan) ile kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlandığını belirtir

3-y
Bu göz koruyucunun UV filtresi (iyi 
renk tanıması olan) ile kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlandığını belirtir

5-y

Bu göz koruyucunun güneş 
parlaması filtresi (IR spesifikasyonu 
olmayan) ile kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlandığını belirtir

6-y
Bu göz koruyucunun güneş ışını 
filtresi (IR spesifikasyonu olan) ile 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlandığını belirtir

y kaynak mercekleri için ton numarası

OPTİK SINIF

1 optik sınıf 1 kalitesini belirtir

2 optik sınıf 2 kalitesini belirtir

DİĞER MERCEK ÖZELLİKLERİ 
(UYGUN OLDUĞUNDA)

K
merceğin ince parçacıklardan 
kaynaklanan yüzey hasarlarına karşı 
dirençli olduğunu belirtir

N
Merceğin göz merceklerinin 
buğulanmasına karşı dirençli 
olduğunu belirtir

9

Bu göz koruyucunun eriyik metal 
sıçramalarına karşı kullanılmak 
üzere koruma ve sıcak katı madde 
penetrasyonuna direnç sağladığını 
belirtir.

KN

merceğin ince parçacıklardan 
kaynaklanan yüzey hasarlarına ve 
göz merceklerinin buğulanmasına 
karşı dirençli olduğunu belirtir
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• Az 5-2.5 skálaértékkel megjelölt, rendszerint 
Közép-Európában használt Smoke és 
Smoke AF lencsék megfelel védelmet 
kínálnak a vakító napfénnyel szemben.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
1. Ha szélsséges hmérsékleten van szükség a 

nagy sebesség részecskék elleni védelemre, 
a kiválasztott szemvéd eszköz jelzésében 
„T” betnek kell szerepelnie közvetlenül a 
behatásállóság betjele után, pl.: FT, BT vagy 
AT. Amennyiben a behatásállóság betjelét 
nem követi „T” bet, úgy a szemvéd eszközt 
KIZÁRÓLAG SZOBAHMÉRSÉKLETEN 
szabad nagy sebesség részecskék elleni 
védekezésre használni.

2. Ha a behatásállóság betjelét „T” bet 
követi a lencsén, de a kereten NEM – vagy 
fordítva –, a szemvéd eszközt KIZÁRÓLAG 
SZOBAHMÉRSÉKLETEN szabad nagy 
sebesség részecskék elleni védekezésre 
használni.

3. Ha az F, B és A szimbólum nem szerepel 
egyszerre a lencsén és a kereten is, a 
szemvéd eszköz egészéhez az alacsonyabb 
szintet kell hozzárendelni.

4. A szemvéd eszköz ellenáll a behatásoknak, 
ha azonban korrekciós szemüveget is 
használnak alatta, az átbocsáthatja a 
behatásokat, amivel veszélyeztetheti a viselt.

5. Arra érzékeny viselk esetében a jelen 
szemvéd eszközben használt anyagok 
allergiás brreakciót válthatnak ki. Bármilyen 
reakció megfi gyelése esetén azonnal 
orvoshoz kell fordulni.

6. A végfelhasználóknak nem javasolt saját 
maguk elvégezni a lencsék cseréjét. A 
lencsék megkarcolódása vagy károsodása 
esetén, kérjük, haladéktalanul selejtezze le és 
cserélje ket egy új termékre. A jelen szemvéd 
eszközhöz nem kapcsolódnak tartozékok 
vagy pótalkatrészek.

7. Kérjük, vegye fi gyelembe, hogy amikor 
színezett vagy fényre sötéted (fotokróm) 
lencsét viselve alagutakba hajt be, a fény 
hirtelen elhomályosulása látási nehézségeket 
okozhat.

KÉRJÜK, FORDÍTSON FIGYELMET AZ 
ALÁBBIAKRA:
• A megkarcolt vagy göröngyös lencsefelszín 

csökkenteni fogja a szemvéd eszköz 
behatásállóságát és optikai minségét.

• A termék élettartama a használati és 
tárolási körülményeitl függ. Rendeltetésszer 
használat és megfelel tárolás esetén a 
terméknek két évre elegend védelmet 
kell kínálnia.

• A szemvéd eszköz behatásálló, de nem nyújt 
védelmet minden behatásveszéllyel – például 
a darabokra hulló köszörkorongokkal, 
nagy sebesség lövedékekkel, 
robbanószerkezetekkel vagy olvadt fémekkel 
– szemben, hacsak nem az adott konkrét 
felhasználási módra tervezték, amire az 
eszköz jelzése is utal.

A SZEMVÉD ESZKÖZ KARBANTARTÁSA
• A jelen szemvéd eszközt közvetlen napfénytl 

védett helyen, csiszolóanyagoktól távol 
kell tárolni.

• A szemvéd eszköz vízzel tisztítandó. 
Használjon pihementes ruhát, és óvatosan 
itassa le vele a lencsérl a nedvességet.

• A szemvéd eszközt vízbe kevert enyhe 
tisztítószerrel lehet ferttleníteni.

• A szemvéd eszközt gyakran meg kell 
vizsgálni. Amikor kopottá, a felülete 
göröngyössé vagy sérültté válik, kérjük, 
selejtezze le és használjon helyette 
új szemvéd eszközt (szemüveget/
védszemüveget).

• Lenti Smoke / Lenti Smoke AF marcate con 
numero di graduazione 5-2.5, generalmente 
utilizzate nell’Europa Centrale, offrono una 
protezione adeguata contro il bagliore 
del sole.

AVVERTENZA:
1. Se è richiesta la protezione da particelle 

proiettate ad alta velocità a temperature 
estreme, l'occhiale di protezione selezionato 
deve essere marcato con la lettera T posta 
immediatamente dopo la marcatura contro 
l'impatto, cioè FT, BT o AT. Se la lettera 
dell'impatto non è seguita dalla lettera “T”, 
il protettore può essere utilizzato contro 
particelle proiettate ad alta velocità solo A 
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE.

2. Se la marcatura contro l'impatto è seguita 
dalla lettera “T” sulla lente, ma NON 
sulla montatura o viceversa, l'occhiale 
di protezione può essere utilizzato solo 
contro particelle proiettate ad alta velocità A 
TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE.

3. Se i simboli F,B e A non sono presenti sia 
sull'oculare sia sulla montatura, all'occhiale 
di protezione completo deve essere 
assegnato il livello minimo.

4. L'occhiale di protezione è resistente 
all'impatto, ma se si indossano occhiali 
da vista sotto il protettore possono essere 
trasmessi choc e creati rischi per l'utente.

5. I materiali utilizzati per questo occhiale di 
protezione possono causare una reazione 
allergica alla pelle dell'utente. In tal caso, 
consultare immediatamente un medico.

6. E' sconsigliabile che l'utente fi nale 
sostituisca la lente per proprio conto. Una 
volta che la lente è graffi ata o danneggiata, 
eliminare immediatamente il prodotto e 
sostituirlo con uno nuovo. Non esistono 
accessori né ricambi per questo protettore.

7. Entrando in gallerie con lenti colorate o 
fotocromatiche, prestare attenzione in 
quanto l'abbassamento improvviso della 
luce può causare problemi alla vista.

PRESTARE ATTENZIONE A QUANTO 
SEGUE:
• Lenti graffi ate o rigate riducono la resistenza 

all'impatto e la qualità ottica del protettore.
• La durata del prodotto dipende dalle 

condizioni d'uso e di conservazione. In 
condizioni d'uso normale e conservazione 
corretta, questo prodotto deve offrire 
protezione suffi ciente per 2 anni.

• L'occhiale di protezione è resistente 
all'impatto ma non protegge contro rischi 
d'impatto, quali la frantumazione di mole, 
proiettili ad alta velocità, dispositivi esplosivi 
o metallo fuso, se non progettato per questo 
specifi co uso e marcato di conseguenza.

MANUTENZIONE DELL'OCCHIALE DI 
PROTEZIONE
• Questo occhiale di protezione deve essere 

conservato lontano dalla luce solare diretta e 
da prodotti chimici abrasivi.

• Pulire l'occhiale di protezione con acqua. 
Utilizzare un panno privo di pelucchi e 
asciugare le lenti delicatamente.

• Questo occhiale di protezione può essere 
disinfettato con un detergente delicato 
mescolato con acqua.

• Controllare l'occhiale di protezione 
frequentemente. Una volta usurato o 
danneggiato, distruggere il protettore e 
utilizzarne uno nuovo (occhialini / occhiale).
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• Wizjer typu Smoke/Smoke AF noszący 
oznaczenie skali 5-2.5, ogólnie stosowany w 
Europie Środkowej, zapewnia odpowiednią 
ochronę przed oślepiającymi odblaskami.

UWAGA!
1. Jeżeli osłona oczu ma chronić przed 

poruszającymi się z dużą prędkością 
cząstkami stałymi o temperaturze z krańców 
przedziału, to należy wybierać produkt, 
który w oznakowaniu ma literę T za literą 
określającą wytrzymałość mechaniczną, tj. 
FT, BT albo AT. Jeżeli po literze oznaczającej 
wytrzymałość na uderzenia nie ma litery 
T, to osłonę oczu można stosować do 
ochrony przed poruszającymi się z dużą 
szybkością cząstkami stałymi wyłącznie W 
TEMPERATURZE POKOJOWEJ.

2. Jeżeli po literze oznaczającej wytrzymałość 
na uderzenia następuje litera T na wizjerze, 
lecz NIE na ramce (albo odwrotnie), 
to osłonę oczu można stosować do 
ochrony przed poruszającymi się z dużą 
szybkością cząstkami stałymi wyłącznie W 
TEMPERATURZE POKOJOWEJ.

3. Jeżeli oznaczenia literowe F, B i A nie znajdują 
się zarówno na wizjerze, jak i na ramce, to dla 
całej osłony oczu należy przyjmować niższą z 
dwóch wartości.

4. Osłona oczu jest odporna na uderzenia, 
ale jeśli pod nią użytkownik nosi okulary 
korekcyjne, mogą one przenosić uderzenia, 
a tym samym spowodować zagrożenie dla 
użytkownika.

5. Materiały wykorzystane do produkcji tej 
osłony oczu mogą wywołać skórne reakcje 
alergiczne u osób wrażliwych na te czynniki. 
W razie wystąpienia jakiejkolwiek reakcji 
należy niezwłocznie skontaktować się 
z lekarzem.

6. Użytkownik nie powinien samodzielnie 
wymieniać wizjera. Po zarysowaniu albo 
innym uszkodzeniu wizjera należy osłonę 
oczu wyrzucić i wziąć nową. Do tej 
osłony oczu nie ma akcesoriów ani części 
zamiennych.

7. Należy pamiętać, że gdy wjedziemy do tunelu 
z założoną osłoną oczu albo okularami z 
zabarwionymi albo fotochromowymi szkłami 
albo wizjerami, wzrok może się osłabić przez 
nagły spadek jasności.

NALEŻY PAMIĘTAĆ O NASTĘPUJĄCYCH 
ZASADACH
• Zarysowanie albo wyszczerbienie wizjera 

zmniejsza wytrzymałość osłony na uderzenia 
mechaniczne i pogarsza jej właściwości 
optyczne.

• Żywotność produktu zależy od tego, jak 
jest użytkowany i przechowywany. Przy 
normalnym użytkowaniu i właściwym 
przechowywaniu produkt powinien zapewnić 
dostateczną ochronę przez 2 lata.

• Osłona oczu jest odporna na uderzenia, 
ale nie chroni przed wszystkimi czynnikami 
mechanicznymi, np. przed ukruszonymi 
kawałkami ściernic, przedmiotami 
poruszającymi się z bardzo dużą prędkością, 
materiałami wybuchowymi albo płynnymi 
metalami, chyba że właśnie do tego celu 
służy i została odpowiednio oznaczona.

DBAŁOŚĆ O DOBRY STAN OSŁONY OCZU
• Osłonę oczu należy chronić przed 

bezpośrednim światłem słonecznym i 
substancjami ściernymi.

• Osłonę należy czyścić wodą. Do delikatnego 
osuszania wizjera należy używać 
niestrzępiącej się tkaniny.

• Osłonę można dezynfekować wodą z 
dodatkiem łagodnego detergentu.

• Stan osłony oczu należy często sprawdzać. 
Zużytą, zarysowaną albo inaczej uszkodzoną 
osłonę oczu (gogle albo okulary) należy 
wyrzucić i użyć nowej.

AVISO:
1. Caso seja necessária proteção contra 

impactos de partículas a alta velocidade e 
a temperaturas extremas, o protetor ocular 
selecionado deve possuir a inscrição com 
a letra T logo após a letra referente ao nível 
de resistência ao impacto, por exemplo, FT, 
BT ou AT. Se a letra referente ao nível de 
resistência ao impacto não for seguida da 
letra "T", o protetor ocular apenas deve ser 
utilizado como proteção contra partículas de 
alta velocidade APENAS À TEMPERATURA 
AMBIENTE.

2. Se a letra referente ao nível de resistência 
ao impacto for seguida da letra "T" na lente, 
mas NÃO na armação ou vice-versa, o 
protetor ocular apenas deve ser utilizado 
como proteção contra partículas de alta 
velocidade APENAS À TEMPERATURA 
AMBIENTE.

3. Se os símbolos F, B e A não se encontrarem 
tanto na lente como na armação, deve 
considerar-se que o protetor ocular possui o 
nível de proteção mais baixo.

4. O protetor ocular é resistente a impactos. 
No entanto, se usar óculos graduados sob 
o protetor ocular, os impactos podem ser 
transferidos, colocando assim o utilizador 
em perigo.

5. Os materiais utilizados neste protetor ocular 
podem provocar reações alérgicas em 
utilizadores com pele mais sensível. Caso se 
observe qualquer reação, deve procurar-se 
aconselhamento médico de imediato.

6. Não se recomenda que as lentes sejam 
substituídas pelos utilizadores fi nais. Caso 
uma lente fi que riscada ou danifi cada, 
elimine e substitua-a de imediato por uma 
nova. Não existem acessórios nem peças 
sobresselentes para este protetor ocular.

7. Ao conduzir, tenha cuidado ao entrar em 
túneis enquanto usa lentes coloridas ou 
fotocromáticas, uma vez que a diminuição 
repentina da luz pode provocar difi culdades 
visuais.

PRESTE ATENÇÃO ÀS INDICAÇÕES 
SEGUINTES:
• A existência de riscos ou manchas nas lentes 

diminui a qualidade da visão e a resistência a 
impactos do protetor ocular.

• A longevidade do produto varia consoante as 
condições de utilização e armazenamento. 
Com um padrão de utilização normal e 
um armazenamento correto, este produto 
deverá proporcionar uma proteção adequada 
durante 2 anos.

• O protetor ocular é resistente a impactos, 
mas não garante proteção contra todos 
os perigos resultantes de impactos, como 
fragmentos de discos de esmeril, projéteis 
a alta velocidade, engenhos explosivos ou 
metal derretido, exceto quando é concebido 
para essa fi nalidade específi ca e se encontra 
devidamente assinalado.

MANUTENÇÃO DO PROTETOR OCULAR
• Este protetor ocular deve ser armazenado 

longe da incidência direta da luz solar e de 
produtos químicos abrasivos.

• O protetor ocular deve ser lavado com água. 
Use um pano sem pelos e toque gentilmente 
nas lentes até que estas fi quem secas.

• O protetor ocular pode ser desinfetado com 
detergente suave misturado em água.

• O protetor ocular deve ser inspecionado 
frequentemente. Se estiver gasto, manchado 
ou danifi cado, elimine-o e utilize um novo 
protetor ocular (óculos de segurança 
/ óculos).

• Genellikle Orta Avrupa’da kullanılan 5-2.5 
derece numarası ile işaretlenmiş Smoke 
mercek / Smoke AF mercek, güneş 
parlamalarına karşı yeterli koruma sağlar.

UYARI:
1. Uç sıcaklık değerlerinde yüksek hızlı 

parçacıklara karşı korumanın gerekli 
olduğu durumlarda, seçilen göz koruyucu 
darbe harfinin hemen ardından T harfi 
ile işaretlenmelidir, örneğin FT, BT ya 
da AT. Darbe harfinin ardından "T" harfi 
gelmiyorsa, göz koruyucu SADECE ODA 
SICAKLIĞINDA yüksek hızlı parçacıklara 
karşı kullanılmalıdır.

2. Mercek üzerinde darbe harfinin ardından 
"T" harfi geliyorken çerçeve üzerinde aynı 
durum geçerli değilse ya da tam tersi 
mevcutsa, göz koruyucu SADECE ODA 
SICAKLIĞINDA yüksek hızlı parçacıklara 
karşı kullanılmalıdır.

3. F, B ve A sembolleri hem göz merceği 
hem de çerçevede ortak değilse, göz 
koruyucunun tamamına verilecek olan 
değer daha düşük olandır.

4. Göz koruyucu, darbelere karşı dirençlidir, 
ancak göz koruyucunun altına reçeteli bir 
gözlük takıldığında darbeyi iletebilir, bu da 
takan kişiye karşı tehlike oluşturur.

5. Bu göz koruyucuda kullanılan malzemeler 
hassas kişilerin ciltlerinde alerjik 
reaksiyonlara neden olabilir. Herhangi 
bir reaksiyon olması halinde derhal bir 
doktora danışılmalıdır.

6. Son kullanıcıların, mercekleri kendilerinin 
değiştirmesi önerilmez. Mercek 
çizildiğinde ya da hasar gördüğünde, 
lütfen derhal merceği atıp yeni bir ürünle 
değiştirin. Bu göz koruyucuya yönelik 
aksesuar ya da yedek parça mevcut 
değildir.

7. Işığın aniden azalmasının görüşte zorluklar 
yaratma ihtimali nedeniyle, renkli ya da 
fotokromik mercekler takarken tünellere 
girerken dikkatli olun.

LÜTFEN AŞAĞIDAKİLERE DİKKAT EDİN:
• Çizik ya da oyuklaşmış mercekler göz 

koruyucunun darbe direncini ve optik 
kalitesini düşürecektir.

• Ürünün ömrü, kullanım ve saklama 
koşullarına bağlıdır. Normal kullanım ve 
doğru saklama koşulları altında bu ürün 2 
yıl boyunca yeterli koruma sağlar.

• Göz koruyucu darbelere karşı dayanıklıdır 
ancak belirli kullanım için tasarlanmamış 
ve bu yönde işaretlenmemiş ise taşlama 
taşı parçaları, yüksek hızlı mermi, patlayıcı 
aletler ya da eriyik metal gibi tüm darbe 
tehlikelerine karşı koruma sağlamaz.

GÖZ KORUYUCUNUN BAKIMI
• Bu göz koruyucu, doğrudan güneş 

ışığı ve aşındırıcı kimyasallardan uzakta 
saklanmalıdır.

• Göz koruyucu su ile temizlenmelidir. Hav 
bırakmayan bir bez kullanın ve merceği 
nazikçe kurulayın.

• Göz koruyucu suyla karıştırılmış yumuşak 
deterjanla dezenfekte edilebilir.

• Göz koruyucu, sık sık muayene edilmelidir. 
Eskidiğinde, oyuklaştığında ya da hasar 
gördüğünde lütfen atıp yeni bir göz 
koruyucu (koruyucu gözlük / gözlük) 
kullanın.
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